PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315235	B. WING			l	C <b>11/2023</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 031	11/2023
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER			25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerg Provider and Supp		FC	000			
	Standard Census: 129 Sample Size: 29 +	3 closed records					
F 550 SS=D	determine compliant Requirements for L	•	F 5	550			11/11/23
	self-determination, access to persons	nt Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in					
	with respect and di resident in a mann promotes maintena her quality of life, re	cility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ance or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's acility must protect and of the resident.					
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 09/27/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	 	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315235	B. WING			l .	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, 0 325 JERSEY STRE TRENTON, NJ 0		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH COI	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	access to quality caseverity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service residents regardles  §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the U  §483.10(b)(1) The fresident can exercisinterference, coercifrom the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation medical records and it was determined the promote dignity. The identified for 1 of 1 reviewed for dignity.  This deficient practiful following:  On [200740720.432] at 7:18	facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the s under the State plan for all s of payment source.  The of Rights.  The right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen nited States.  The his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal are sident has the right to be a coercion, discrimination, and cility in exercising his or her poported by the facility in the er rights as required under this er rights as required under this er rights as required under this er rights as review of dother facility documentation, that the facility failed to its deficient practice was resident (Resident #287)  The facility failed to the service of the facility failed to its deficient practice was resident (Resident #287)  The facility failed to the service was resident (Resident #287)	F 5	Resident #28 Residents wit potential to be An audit of cu catheters was of Nursing an 10/15/23 to e place for resi	87 is no longer in the fith catheters have the eaffected by this practurrent residents with s completed by the Dind/or the Unit Manager ensure catheters were dents with physician of o other residents were d.	rector rs by in	
		lent #287's family member had sident #287's <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i>		Facility Nurse	es were inserviced by	Staff	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315235	B. WING			09/1	)  1/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED  DE NURSING AND I	REHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	permission and R Resident #287's O (MDS), an assess resident had a Ex score of the resident was I Further review of Resident #287 review of the Service of the resident was I Review of the Phy of Ex Order 20. 4BI m and there found for the remove the Ex Order 20. 4BI m Review of the Car not have the Ex Order any revisions.  On 09/11/23 at 12 interviewed the Service of the SW's note SW did recall special about the resident the SW's note SW did recall special about the resident the SW was ableded for Ex Order 20. 4BI stated the staff we time Friday night of staff had to change the staff we time Friday night of staff had to change the staff we time Friday night of staff had to change the staff we time Friday night of staff had to change the staff we time Friday night of staff had to change the staff we time Friday night of staff had to change the staff we time Friday night of staff had to change the staff we time Friday night of staff had to change the staff we time Friday night of staff had to change the staff had to cha	as removed without his/her desident #287 was placed in a ght at the facility.  2:15 PM, the surveyor reviewed Quarterly Minimum Data Set sement tool revealed that the Order 26. 4B1	F	550	Educator by 11/11/23, on obtaining Physician orders to remove or replatype of catheters, as well as documany resident's refusal regarding renof catheters.  Director of Nursing and/or Assistant Director of Nursing will randomly obtained with catheters weekly X4 then monthly X2 months to ensure catheter orders are being appropriatellowed and are not discontinued wobtaining a physician's order. The Director of Nursing will report for the catheter audit to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvem Committee monthly x 3 months or usubstantial compliance is achieved. Administrator is responsible for ensuring the second of the catheter and the second of the second of the catheter and the second of	t oserve weeks ately without indings ent until . The	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315235	B. WING			09/11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	, ZIP CODE	00/11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	needed to use their herself.  The result of the gr #287 was having a should be seen ever and to docume to add it on the CP, ordered.  Review of the Medi (MAR) revealed two under the dates of space was under the under the dates of space was under the Director of Nurse timeline of the but the DON did condiscontinue the concern to keep the wanting to wear a addressed, and the Ex Order 26. 4BI  No additional documents of the facilititled, "Resident Rig Advance Directive" the policy of this fact resident's right to rediscontinue medical formulate an advandefine and clarify medical them to the resident appropriate and 11.	ievance was that Resident hard time adjusting and ery two hours for Ex Order 26. 4B1 ent refusals every two hours, and a Ex Order 26. 4B1 was extended by the spaces on the MAR and the second blank spaces on the MAR and the second blank he date and the second blank et as complete.  5 PM, the surveyor interviewed sing (DON) and asked for a form that a PO was needed to and resident #287's and resident #287's and resident #287's and should have been are should have been		550		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315235	B. WING			C /11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	resident refused, the the resident was ed	residents chart: what the re reason for the refusal, how lucated, the offering of hts, and the continuation of	F 5	550		
F 561 SS=D	promote and facilitathrough support of not limited to the rig (1) through (11) of the second support of the se	ermination. The right to and the facility must atter esident self-determination resident choice, including but ghts specified in paragraphs (f) this section.  The section is a right to choose is (including sleeping and the care and providers of health stent with his or her interests, plan of care and other	F 5	561		11/11/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	I.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING		C 09/11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER	3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET FRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 561	facility. This REQUIREME by: Based on observe medical records a it was determined promote and facilithrough support of personal needs al of the laundry roof on the weekends, identified for 6 of 6 This deficient pracfollowing: On 08/31/23 at 10 meeting was held there was no PNA during the week a weekends, and the first floor was not the week or on the On 08/31/23 at 02 interviewed the Ac Director of Nursing the Admin's responsavailable on the week for the reside after hours and the room. The Admin front desk staff or room, the staff har residents to use it present and agrees	ention, interviews, review of action, and to have use of action of the evening hours and action of the evening hours and action of the evening hours and action of the evening of the even	F 561	Residents were informed by the Administrator at the resident council meeting on 8/31/23 that the First floor Personal Laundry Room is available residents 24hours daily/7 days a weand that Personal Needs Allowance available at the front desk on weeke and after 5pm during the weekdays. locked Box with Money was provided 9/1/23 by the Business Office Manage the front Desk for after hours and or weekends to allow residents access their personal funds 24 hours/day.  Residents that currently reside in the facility can be affected by the deficie practice. The Director of Nursing an Director of Social Services complete random interviews with alert and orie residents by 10/1/23 to determine if practices have had a negative impacted by this practice but all wern made aware of the Personal Laundr Room and the Personal Needs Allow availability 24 hours/7 days per weel The sign at the front desk was updat the Administrator on 8/31/2023 with hours for Personal Needs Allowance availability. The Business office manand front desk receptionists were inserviced by the Administrator by 9/regarding the new system of Person Needs Allowance being available for residents at the front desk on weeke and after 5pm on weekdays. The	er for ek is ends, A don ger for not to eent end/or ed 10 eented these ct. No ly e y wance k. ted by new enager	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/1	11/2023
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/1	11/2023
					25 JERSEY STREET		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER			RENTON, NJ 08611		
	OUR MAADY OTA	TEMENT OF REFIGIENCIES					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	Continued From pa	ige 6	F 5	61			
F 561	the PNA sign at the PNA was available PM. There was not indicated PNA was The surveyor then is receptionist and as and was advised the were everyday More The receptionist stated desk with the 3-11 staff to lock the doc stated the 5 PM time Director (MD).  On the same date at the laundry room we everyday Monday-Snot have access to because "there are and they may come confirmed there has facility was just trying. The surveyor reinter regarding the PNA room not being avareferenced that two The Admin stated the front desk which the money to the residence weekends and contract the laundry room residents in the everyone PNA 123 at 2:38.	e front desk which stated that M-F (Monday to Friday) 9-12 hing additional posted that available at any other times. Interviewed the front desk ked about the laundry room the hours for the laundry room again until 9 AM. The there is a key left at the front PM staff but that was for the for at 5 PM. The receptionist the came from the Maintenance at 2:22 PM, the MD confirmed that sopen from 9-5 PM alot of behavioral residents, at down and get hurt." The MD we not been any issues but the the firm the hour the estaff have access to provide the staff were just interviewed. The hour that staff were aware that staff were awa	F 5	561	Administrator posted a sign on the Personal Laundry Room door indice the new hours of availability and all inserviced the Maintenance Director front desk receptionists by 11/1/23 Personal Laundry Room on the first is available for residents use 24hord days per week.  Social Services will randomly intervalent and oriented residents weekly weeks then 15 residents monthly x months to ensure residents are aw that services are available 24 hours per week availability for Personal Nallowance and Personal Laundry Formal Needs Allowance and Personal Laundry Room availability to the Quality Assurance/Performal Improvement Committee monthly months or until substantial compliant achieved. The Administrator is responsible for ensuring this action occurs.	eating so or, and that the st floor urs/7 view 10 / x 4 / 2 / vare and s/7 day leeds Room gs of d y audit nce x 3 ince is	
	the Business Mana	B PM, the surveyor interviewed ger (BM) who confirmed that he front desk stated PNA was					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/11/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	007	11/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	BM works until 5 P 5 PM and when the provide the funds to can get reimbursed there was a lock be removed a month a were new staff hire not want the funds.  On 08/31/23 at 02: interviewed a resid laundry room and or room was only ope asking and stated I for 24 hours becaulaundry in the even the washer and wallocated near the law on 08/31/23 at 02: reinterviewed the Aup the resident's in room. The Admin salundry room being was 24 hour coveral laundry room is near the objectives of or the objectives of or to: c. provide a menhis or her funds or legally appropriate.	9-12 PM but stated that the M and money is available until e BM was not in, a nurse will of the resident and the nurse of the resident and the nurse of the BM further confirmed by at the front desk but was and a half ago because there are don't for the front desk and BM did to disappear.  42 PM, the surveyor ent who was coming out of the confirmed that the laundry on until 5 PM daily even after now he/she wished it was open se they would love to do ings so they can put clothes in the television in the hallway undry room.  48 PM, the surveyor admin and DON and brought terview regarding the laundry stated they would look into the gopen 24 hours since there age at the front desk and the	FS	561				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING_		C 09/11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTIC	N
F 561	regarding the reside documented in the communicated to the	ge 8 s right. Any decision making ent's choices will be resident's medical record and ne interdisciplinary team and r the resident's care.	F 56	31		
F 584 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1 §483.10(i) Safe Ent The resident has a comfortable and ho	table/Homelike Environment )-(7) vironment. right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and	F 58	34	11/11/23	
	homelike environm use his or her persopossible. (i) This includes encreceive care and sephysical layout of thindependence and (ii) The facility shall the protection of the or theft.  §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary and comfortable into §483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition;	e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/1	0 11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	S483.10(i)(5) Adeq levels in all areas;  §483.10(i)(6) Comblevels. Facilities ini 1990 must maintai 81°F; and  §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREME by:  Complaint number and NJ00158245  Based on observating facility documentating facility failed to massanitary environmed deficient practice with b.fourth floor of the the following:  a. On 08/29/23 12: third-floor unit, the	,	F 5			eping racked , 309, m 304 and she The the chair a black and a	
	observed cracks in cracks were covered semi-private rooms Room 304 had broad floor which appear Room 315 there we door handing from Room 321 there we	wn substance spots on the ed dry. as a nightstand with a broken			cleaned thoroughly. The missing shead in shower #1 was replaced, the missing knob to turn on the water in shower #2 was replaced, the rust-consubstance on all walls in shower #3 thoroughly cleaned, and the 3 crack tiles on the wall in the area that met floor were repaired or replaced as needed. The missing handles on the four-drawer dresser in Room 317 was repaired. The window screen with a	nower ne nolored was ked t the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/1	)  1/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				32	25 JERSEY STREET		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND R	REHABILITATION CENTER	l	T	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	On 08/31/23 at 11 the third-floor show following: A vanity which had chipping, and the hinges. Under the 10 boxes of gloves shelves in the van.  There was a show with black substant four areas, the left dried brown substant four areas three was missing a show missing a knob to had rust colored sthree cracked tiles the floor.  On 09/06/23 at 10 observation in roof four-drawer dresse.	158 AM, the surveyor went into over room and observed the la a missing doorknob, paint door on the left hanging off the vanity in the shower room were son the floor, there were no ity.  The chair with a red fabric cover ices on the back of the fabric in a ram of the shower chair had a	F 5	i84	tear in Room 317 was replaced. The nightstand with a drawer off in Room was repaired. The door jams in room and 416 and the overlays of the dorooms 422 and 430 were painted.  Current residents residing in the factor be affected by this practice. The Maintenance and/or Housekeeping Director completed rounds in the factor determine other areas that require replacing windows/screens, cleaning equipment or floors/walls, repair to nightstands/vanities, replacement of doorknobs, repainting areas with cleanint, shower head repair/replacement of paint, shower head repair/replacement of the paint, shower head repair/replacement of the paint of painting. Areas that were for need of painting. Areas that were for need of repair or cleaning were repland cleaned and documented on a the Maintenance/Housekeeping Director will established.	m 317 pm 415 pm 415 price to the second of t	
	who was performing should have handled same room the will large tear from condown. There was a had the drawer off nightstand.  On 09/06/23 at 12 interviewed a house fourth floor regard HK#1 said there we fourth floor every towas responsible for	es and she said "Yes". In the indow screen on the left had rener to corner and was hanging a nightstand in the room that it, was laying on top of 1.45 PM, the surveyor sekeeper (HK#1) from the ing cleaning assignments. Were two housekeepers on the day. The surveyor asked who or cleaning the shower rooms hatever housekeeper is up			daily log for cleaning tasks for implementation by 11/11/23 to inclushower room/shower room equipm cleaning to ensure shower room/shower room/shower room/shower equipment are cleaned as scheduled. Housekeepers will be to appropriately clean the shower room/shower equipment according daily log and to maintain the log, documenting the date and time of cleaning. The Maintenance Director implement an electronic maintenance request system by 11/11/23 to stream and track all maintenance requests	de ent lower rained 1/11/23 to the each or will ce amline	

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD			. ,	PLETED
		315235	B. WING			09/1	1/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER			25 JERSEY STREET		
				- 11	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	there is supposed to interviewed the thir regarding the clean floor. HK#2 told the house keepers on assigned to the hal room. The surveyowere cleaned and levery day, some do asked if a log was lead to the hal room.	to do it". The surveyor then defloor housekeeper (HK#2) sing assignments on the third esurveyor there were two the third floor and the one I with shower does the shower asked how often the showers HK#2 said, "Should be done of it, some don't". The surveyor kept for the shower cleaning on, but that's what we need".	F 5	584	members will be trained by the maintenance director by 11/11/23 or to use this system to report and follon repair needs. The Administrator develop a Maintenance Daily Room Rounds Checklist to be completed by the Maintenance Director startin 11/11/23. The checklist will include maintenance inspection of 2 rooms day Monday through Friday for equipment/furniture repairs, painting repairs, windows/screen replacement	ow up r will n daily g s per	
	interviewed the unit (LPN) regarding the needed in resident told the surveyor "With write in; they check Manager (UM) was interview who told to soon be going to el requests. The surve department response.	55 PM, the surveyor t Licensed Practical Nurse e process for any repairs rooms or on the unit. The LPN We have a maintenance log we it a few times a day". The Unit also present during the the surveyor the facility will ectronic maintenance eyor asked if the maintenance ded quickly, and the UM said, ekly, especially if it's an urgent			repairs, windows/screen replacements shower rooms repairs, tile replacements and observation for pests. Areas for during daily rounds that are in need maintenance repair/pest eradication be corrected immediately by the Maintenance Director.  The Administrator will randomly observed the monthly X2 months ensure cleaning and repairs are completed timely per housekeeping maintenance logs/checklists.	nent, bund I of n will serve weekly to	
	presence of another third-floor shower rawith no knob, glove vanity, the shower on the back of the was a reddish pink plastic part of the shack of the toilet se				The Administrator will report finding the housekeeping/maintenance aud the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee monthly x months or until substantial compliant achieved. The Administrator is responsible for ensuring this action occurs.	dits to e : 3 nce is	
		44 PM, the surveyor intenance Director (MD)					

regarding the process for repairs. The MD said

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING		l l	/11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	Continued From pa	age 12	F 5	584			
	times daily and the rounded on each rounded on each rounded on each rounded department.  On 09/07/23 at 01: interviewed MD reg The MD said, "The about 3 months", the	ach unit were checked four maintenance department from monthly. The MD said if quickly the staff can call the 46 PM, the surveyor garding the cracked windows. Windows were cracked for the MD could not tell the vindows became cracked but on order".					
	the policy titled, "SI an undated policy. shower rooms are morning (start of sI break). The policy dust mop, empty tr sanitize sinks, sani shower chairs. The wheelchair cleaning	15 AM, the surveyor reviewed hower Room Cleaning Policy", The policy indicated that all to be cleaned daily in the nift) and afternoon (after lunch procedures section included ash, fill soap dispensers, tize commode, and clean a surveyor then reviewed the g schedule with indicated third awere cleaned on 08/09/23 for					
	the policy titled, Pre Program", the policy policy indicated a p program shall be d ensure the provision	28 AM, the surveyor reviewed eventative Maintenance by was dated 08/01/23. The preventative maintenance eveloped and implemented to on of a safe, functional, portable environment for d the public.					
	the right side of the 416 with peeling ta	8:10 AM the surveyor observed door jam of rooms 415 and n paint exposing the blue paint surveyor observed the overlay					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING _			C /11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	on 09/07/23 at 12: interviewed the thir regarding repairs is maintenance, and the door jams on risigns on that rippe know if maintenance them aware. Regaland 430 the wheel exposing the wood aware.  On 09/07/23 at 01: interviewed the ME door jams of 415 at 422 and 430. He will be has other covered to surveyor: McCrayling the wood aware.  Con 09/11/23 at 12: interviewed the pest listed under the da 09/01/22 and there under 09/12/22 and mouse listed in the review of the pest second floor on 09/10/11/22.  Review of the facilititled Pest Control policy of this facility control program the	ms 422 and 430 peeling off I underneath.  35 PM, the surveyor rd floor Nurse Manager she stated we page we have a book. She stated coms 415 and 416 had stop d off the paint. She doesn't be is aware, but she will make rding the doors to rooms 422 chairs often rub against door I. She will make maintenance of 19 PM, the surveyor of regarding the paint on the land 416 and the door to rooms was not aware however will see ers and will replace.	F 58	34			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COMPLETED
		315235	B. WING_		C 09/11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 584	Continued From pa	ge 14	F 58	34	
	CFR(s): 483.20(b)( §483.20 Resident A The facility must co a comprehensive, a	sessments & Timing 1)(2)(i)(iii) Assessment Induct initially and periodically accurate, standardized sment of each resident's	F 63	36	11/11/23
	§483.20(b)(1) Res A facility must make assessment of a re goals, life history ar resident assessme by CMS. The asse the following: (i) Identification and (ii) Customary routi (iii) Cognitive patter (iv) Communication (v) Vision. (vi) Mood and behat (vii) Psychological v (viii) Physical functi (ix) Continence.	sident's needs, strengths, and preferences, using the nt instrument (RAI) specified assment must include at least did demographic information ne. This.  In avior patterns. Well-being. It is and health conditions. It is and health conditions. It is and health conditions.			
	(xiii) Activity pursuit (xiv) Medications. (xv) Special treatm (xvi) Discharge plan (xvii) Documentation regarding the addition	ents and procedures.			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315235	B. WING		l	C /11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	the Minimum Data (xviii) Documentation assessment. The a include direct observith the resident, a licensed and nonlice members on all shifts (\$483.20(b)(2) Whete timeframes prescripted through (iii) of this exprescribed in §413 apply to CAHs. (i) Within 14 calence excluding readmissing significant change in mental condition. (If "readmission" means following a temporary or therapeutic leaved (iii) Not less than on This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interview determined that the Annual Minimum Defederally mandated tool, within the requiperactice was identificated (Residents #51) reassessments and verifications.	Set (MDS). on of participation in assessment process must revation and communication is well as communication with sensed direct care staff fts.  In required. Subject to the bed in §413.343(b) of this must conduct a comprehensive esident in accordance with the ed in paragraphs (b)(2)(i) section. The timeframes 343(b) of this chapter do not alar days after admission, sions in which there is no in the resident's physical or For purposes of this section, as a return to the facility ary absence for hospitalization	F6	The annual Minimum Da Assessment for resident completed by Exorder 26.481 by Data Set Nurse. Current residents in the final potential to be affected by The Minimum Data Set Nurse annual Minimum Data Set for current residents by 1 ensure annual assessment completed during the recompleted by this practice.	#51 was the Minimum facility have the y this practice. Nurse audited et Assessments 0/20/23 to ents were quired timeframe. found to be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	COM	SURVEY PLETED
		315235	B. WING			09/1	C 11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	007	11/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	Continued From pa	ge 16	F 6	36			
	assessment for each every 12 months who months refers to a part of the second s	plete a comprehensive ch resident not less than once hile a resident, where 12 period within 366 days.			Minimum Data Set Nurses were edby the Staff Educator by 10/1/23 on requirement to complete Minimum I Set Assessments within the require timeframe.	the Data	
	following:	ce was evidenced by the			The Director of Nursing and/or the Assistant Director of Nursing will me Annual MDS assessments weekly x		
	record (EHR) reflect admitted to the facil schedule revealed to assessments comp Annual MDS Ex Order Quarterly MDS Ex Order Quarterly MDS Ex Order Quarterly MDS The annual MDS do	81 7 26. 481 26. 481 26. 481 ue <sup>Ex Order 26. 481</sup> for Resident # 51			weeks then monthly x2 months to e Minimum Data Set Assessments ar completed within the required timefi The Director of Nursing and/or Assi Director of Nursing will report finding the Minimum Data Set Audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee monthly x months or until substantial compliar achieved The Administrator is respondered.	ensure re rame. stant gs of s	
	Part time MDS Coo "they split the proce assessment is due stated that Residen facility. When they r assessments, they missing". The Part to that "he was on the	am, the surveyors d MDS Coordinator and the rdinator. They stated that ess for MDS's. An annual at least every 365 days." They t #51 is still a resident at this					
F 637 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-11.2 (e) Comprehensive Ass CFR(s): 483.20(b)(2	sessment After Signifcant Chg	F 6	37			11/11/23
	§483.20(b)(2)(ii) W	ithin 14 days after the facility					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			0
NAME OF			D. WING			11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	there has been as resident's physical purpose of this seem and an analysis of the resident's status the itself without further implementing star interventions, that one area of the rerequires interdiscicare plan, or both. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on resident record review, it was failed to complete assessment (SCS) deficient practice or residents (Resident and was evidenced. The Centers For Machine Resident Assessing 3.0 Manual indicates the performed where in a Extended of the Extended	build have determined, that significant change in the I or mental condition. (For ction, a "significant change" tecline or improvement in the hat will not normally resolve the intervention by staff or by indard disease-related clinical has an impact on more than sident's health status, and plinary review or revision of the Dent is not met as evidenced at observation, interview and as determined that the facility a significant change in status is A) for a Ex Order 26. 4B1. This was identified for 1 of 1 on the H93) reviewed for compared to the test as SCSA is required to the end at the test as SCSA is required to the end of the end	F 6	Residents currently residing in with a significant change can be by this practice. The Director of Assistant Director of Nursing and Minimum Data Set Nurse compaudit of current residents by 9/1 determine if a significant change assessment had been complete residents with a significant change condition. No other residents with to be affected by this practice.  Minimum Data Set Nurses were educated by the Staff Educator 10/15/23 on the requirement to Significant Change in Status Asfor residents with a significant change in Status Asfo	the facility e affected f Nursing, nd/or the eleted an 5/23 to e in status ed for other nge in vere found  e by complete esessments change the	
	On 08/29/23 at 11	:25 AM. during the tour of the		for timely significant Change in Assessment completion for res		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315235	B. WING			C 11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	facility the surveyor bed. At that time the from a staff member order 26. 4BI ". The told the surveyor the received from the Review of the Adm Resident #93 was . Medical diaglimited to Ex Order consistency of the resident was not a assessment due to the resident in bed assessment due to the facility of the facility of the facility of the physician order 26. 4BI .  On 08/30/23 at 11: the physician order 26. 4BI .  On 08/30/23 at 11: the physician order 26. 4BI .  On 08/30/23 at 12: Written on a conder 26. 4BI .  On 08/30/23 at 12: Minimum Data See Review of the serior of the titled special processelected as conder 26. 4BI .	or observed Resident #93 in the resident was receiving care the rewident was at the bedside and they were pleased with the care admitted to the facility in process included, but were not 26. 481  The resident had a content of meaning the ble to complete the	F 63	a significant change in con 4 weeks then monthly x2 n ensure Change in Status A are completed within the re timeframe.  The Director of Nursing an Director of Nursing will rep the Significant Change in S the Quality Assurance/Perl Improvement Committee n months or until substantial achieved. The Administrat responsible for ensuring th occurs.	nonths to Assessments equired  ad/or Assistant fort findings of Status Audits to formance monthly x 3 compliance is tor is	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315235	B. WING		1	C <b>11/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 SS=D	on 09/11/23 at 11:5 the MDS Coordinate that the Resident was needed to be compand the MDS coordinate on ARD and the MDS coordi	ion revealed a "content" for ent became content became on could not locate a MDS following Resident #93  77 AM, a surveyor interviewed fors. They told the surveyor ent on content on content on content on content on content on content on the surveyor ent on content on content on the coordinator was not at the however the other coordinator that a significant change leted. It was identified in completed a significant completed a signific	F 6			11/11/23
	objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are iden assessment. The codescribe the followi (i) The services that or maintain the resist physical, mental, ar required under §48. (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48.	includes measurable frames to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	` IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:   ` '		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/1	1/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	0071	112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	under §483.10, incomplete treatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations findings of the PAS rationale in the result (iv) In consultation resident's represent (A) The resident's desired outcomes. (B) The resident's future discharge. For whether the resident community was as local contact agency entities, for this pure (C) Discharge plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The by the facility, as one care plan, mustifiii) Be culturally-contained the section. Section in the section of the section	cluding the right to refuse 483.10(c)(6). d services or specialized ces the nursing facility will of PASARR. If a facility disagrees with the SARR, it must indicate its sident's medical record. with the resident and the ntative(s)-goals for admission and preference and potential for facilities must document ent's desire to return to the seessed and any referrals to cies and/or other appropriate	F6	656	The comprehensive care plan for reference was updated by stored to the Minimum Data Set Nurse to include effective interventions to reduce resident interventions to reduce resident for falls. A star was placed on a doorframe of resident #23's room be Director of Nursing by stored to into staff that the resident is on a falliprogram.  Residents currently residing in the fallowed to the staff that the resident is on a falliprogram.	e sidents the by the dicate ng star	

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X3) MIII	TIDI	E CONSTRUCTION	(Y3) DATE	SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		L CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
		315235	B. WING			09/1	1/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		3	25 JERSEY STREET		
TATULATION .	DE NOROMO AND R	ENABLINATION SERVER		Т	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From pa	age 21	F	356			
		e bed at the time of the and	' '	550	can be affected by this practice. TI	ne	
	resident said, Ex O				Director of Nursing, Assistant Director		
	•	'. Resident #23 denied any			Nursing and/or the Minimum Data		
	major injuries from had Ex Order 26. 4B1.	falls and said he/she already			Nurse completed an audit of currer residents by 10/15/23 to determine	if	
	On 09/06/23 at 10:0	00 AM, the surveyor observed			comprehensive care plans were up and accurate after an actual fall. N		
		d. The bed was in the low			residents were found to be affected		
	position.				practice.		
	On 09/06/23 at 10:4	40 AM, the surveyor reviewed			Minimum Data Set Nurses were ed	et Nurses were educated	
	Resident #23 incide	ents/accidents which revealed			by the Staff Educator by 10/15/23 of		
	the resident had	on Ex Order 26. 4B1			requirement to develop/update the		
					comprehensive care plan when a re has a fall and to ensure compreher		
	On 09/06/23 at 11:0	00 AM, the surveyor reviewed			care plans are person centered and		
		nt care plan. The care plan			each resident's medical, nursing ar		
	had a focus of an a	ictual <sup>Exords</sup> related to Exorder 26 481			mental and psychosocial needs.		
	. Interventio	ns included but were not			The Director of Nursing and/or the		
	limited to the follow	ring: continue interventions on			Assistant Director of Nursing will au		
		Ex Order 26. 4B1 mats, and			Comprehensive Care Plans for res		
		use of the call bell. The care in <sup>Ex Order 20, 481</sup> , with the most			with a fall to ensure the care plan is updated to reflect the fall and effect		
	recent revision on	, With the most			interventions to reduce fall risk wee		
		•			weeks then monthly x2 months to		
		30 PM, the surveyor observed			Comprehensive Care Plans are up	dated	
		ped, prior to entering the room,			after each fall. The Director of Nursing and/or Ass	ictort	
		ved that there was not a star e door indicating the resident			Director of Nursing and/or Ass		
		ram. The resident did have			the Comprehensive Care Plan Aud		
	Ex Order 26. 4B1 mats in	the room.			the Quality Assurance/Performance		
	On 00/07/22 at 42:	27 DM the curveyer went to			Improvement Committee monthly x		
		27 PM, the surveyor went to resident. The resident was			months or until substantial complia achieved. The Administrator is	ice is	
		rior to entering the room, the			responsible for ensuring this action	occurs	
	surveyor looked for	the "fall prevention star" on			_		
	the door jamb or na	ame plate and it was not					

present.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			I .	C 11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	On 09/08/23 at 12:3 interviewed unit Lic regarding the fall presidents. The survivould know if a residents. The survivould know if a residents. The Unit Manduring the interview star next to the doo LPN said, "We rour possible and when soon as possible. Note that the surveyor then represent the surveyor then represent the surveyor then represent that each fall risk and will reconside that each fall risk and will reconsider the likelihopolicy, High Risk President room. Numindicated that when a history of falling expension of the surveyor them in the surveyor them.	ge 22 30 PM, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) evention program and at-risk eyor asked how the staff ident was a high fall risk and I, "I look at how they follow sure what paper scoring they ager (UM) who was present asaid, "If they have a falling r, they are a fall risk". The ad on them as much as the light is on, we get there as lot everyone is a high fall risk, esident and the situation".  The eviewed the policy titled, Fall and the situation of the evice care and services in the evice of the evice of falls. Number six of the evice care and services in the evice of the evic	F6	856			
F 658 SS=E	Services Provided I CFR(s): 483.21(b)(	Meet Professional Standards 3)(i) prehensive Care Plans	F 6	58			11/11/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7. BOILDIN			c	
		315235	B. WING _		09/	11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	The services provi as outlined by the must- (i) Meet profession This REQUIREME by: Based on observation medical records an it was determined professional standincorrectly transcrit appropriate dose of deficient practice vadministered Resident #1 observadministration.  This deficient practice of not professional nurse treating human resphysical and emot such services as of health counseling, supportive to or reand executing a model of the professional or dentise Reference: New Jets, Chapter 11 Nurse physical or dentise Reference: New Jets, Chapter 11 Nurse physician or dentise Reference: New Jets, Chapter 11 Nurse physician or dentise Reference: New Jets, Chapter 11 Nurse physician or dentise Reference: New Jets, Chapter 11 Nurse physician or dentise Reference: New Jets, Chapter 11 Nurse physician or dentise Reference: New Jets, Chapter 11 Nurse physician or dentise Reference: New Jets, Chapter 11 Nurse physician or dentise Reference: New Jets physician physician phy	ded or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan,  al standards of quality.  INT is not met as evidenced ations, interviews, review of and other facility documentation, that the facility failed to follow ards of nursing practice by bing a physician's order for the of Ex Order 26. 4B1. This was identified for 9 out of 10 fer 26. 4B1 for Unsampled wed during medication  tice was evidenced by the  ersey Statutes, Annotated Title rising Board, The Nurse estate of New Jersey state: arsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and sponses to actual or potential ional health problems, through ase finding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and well-being, edical regimen as prescribed herwise legally authorized	F 65	The physician was notified reg transcription error for Resident order was corrected on the Me Administration Record immedia ADON to reflect the correct There was no negative for resident #1.  Residents receiving medication including insulin, can potentially affected by this practice. The Nursing and/or Assistant Direct Nursing completed an audit of residents insulin orders by 10/rensure physician orders for insureflected correctly on the Medic Administration Record. No oth residents were found to be affected by 11/11/23 on completion of con 11-7 shift to ensure accuract transcribing new admission or including insulin orders. Direct Nursing/Assistant Director of Nand/or Unit Managers will audit orders and corresponding Med Administration Records 5 days Monday through Friday in morn meeting to ensure accuracy of transcribing new orders, including n	#1 and the dication ately by be outcome as, y be Director of current 5/23 to ulin are cation er acted by this aff Educator hart checks by of ders, or of dursing a new ication /week hing clinical		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			C 09/11/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 007	
				: ا	325 JERSEY STREET		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER			TRENTON, NJ 08611		
240.15	CHMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	NI.	WE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From pa	ge 24	F6	358	3		
F 658	responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and pro restorative care, un registered nurse or authorized physicia  On 8/31/23 at 8:38 accompanied by a successed Practical began to start mediunsampled Reside physician orders and resident's pertinent Ex Order 26. 4BI, which check. Once completo review and dispermedications for the surveyor that the Ex Order 26. 4BI  Conter 26. 4BI on a Ex Order units that are on a semeals. The surveyor and as meals. The surveyor are surveyor that the s	the patient and family teaching the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health vision of supportive and ider the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist."  AM, the surveyor, observed Nurse #1 (LPN #1) as she ideation administration to int #1. The LPN reviewed indicated with obtaining the vital signs which included was at the time of this leted, at 9:10 AM, she began ense and gather the resident, which included viewed the order and informed in resident is to receive at 26. 481  In addition to five standing order to be given with or observed the example of the	F6	658	The Director of Nursing and/or the Assistant Director of Nursing will at new orders weekly X4 weeks then orders monthly X2 months to ensu transcription accuracy.  The Director of Nursing and/or Ass Director of Nursing will report findir the Transcription Audits to the Qua Assurance/Performance Improvem Committee monthly x 3 months or substantial compliance is achieved Administrator is responsible for entities action occurs	20 new re istant ags of lity nent until . The	
	, admi 2.) <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i>	with meals for <sup>Ex Order 26, 481</sup> inister 5 units plus <sup>Ex Order 26, 481</sup>					

OLITIC	to i oit medior ate	T THE SERVICES				1	0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING	i		l	C 44/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	013203			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 09/	11/2023
		EHABILITATION CENTER		32	25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(VA) ID	SUMMADV ST/	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	M.	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMP	
F 658	Continued From pa	ige 25	F	358			
	Ex Order 26. 4B1						
	surveyor observed . She then	to be Ex Order 26. 4B1 which the to be Ex Order 26. 4B1 dialed the pen to Ex Order 26. 4B1 ed with the continuation of the stration process.					
	with an about to administer to the resident	1 prepped the resident's alcohol prep pad and was the solution of Ex Order 26. 4B1 to The surveyor stopped the recheck the physician's ordering this medication.					
	outside the residenthe two different structures that it was the **Ex Order 26. 4B** on the looked through the resident's **Ex Order was unable to find medication storage refrigerator, and info	it. She proceeded to the					
	(LPN/UM) about the stated to LPN #1 a	1 asked the LPN Unit Manager e order, to which the LPN/UM nd the surveyor the resident's pe for <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i>					
	copy of the residen	M provided the surveyor a t's hospital discharge orders admitted with and indicated a order 26. 481					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING	Ī		l	C 11/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	001	11/2023
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	25 JERSEY STREET		
KIVEKOI	DE NOROMO AND RE	ENABLEMATION SERVER		TI	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Ex Order 26. 4B1 through The LPN/UM confirming in the will have to comple was the order being arrived	med that the Ex Order 26. 4B1 MAR was incorrect, and she te a med error form, since this g carried out since the resident arlier.  The Sheet (an admission of that Unsampled Resident #1 tted to the facility in the swhich included to the swhich included to the facility in the swhich included to the	F6	\$58	DEFICIENCY)		
	On 8/31/23 at 10:46 the LPN/UM who st	6 AM, the surveyor interviewed tated this was a transcription r was put in by the weekend					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			C 09/11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		03/11/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	nursing supervisor. AM nurse should hawas for a new admidone."  On 9/6/23 at 1:07 Pthe Director of Nurse during a new reside nurse goes over the physician, gets apputs them into the NPM supervisor puts 7 AM nursing goes complete a chart chat this process did nurses who put in the chart check will botteducated."  Review of the facility policy with a revised facility reconciles mursely and that the is less than 5 perces "policy explanation"	She stated that the 11 PM - 7 ave done a chart check since it ission, and "clearly it was not of the sing (DON) who stated that ant admission, the admitting a medication list with the roval for the medications and MAR. "Usually the 3 PM- 11 in the order, and then 11 PM-back to review meds and the ck." The DON confirmed do not occur by stating, "the ne order and did not do the he disciplined and of the disciplined and of the disciplined and of the edication frequently ont's stay to ensure that the my significant medication facility's medication error rate ont." The section labeled and compliance guidelines"	F 6		CY)	
	collaboration with the multiple disciplines, licensed nurses, ph 4. Admission providentifiers on the information orders to clarification orders orders in accordance admission orders to transcribed orders to the colline orders or transcribed orders to the colline or t	ation reconciliation involves the resident/representative and including admission liaisons, ysicians, and pharmacy staff cesses: a. Verify resident formation received. b. thospital records, etc. obtain as needed. c. transcribe the with procedures for d. have a second nurse review for accuracy and cosign the the review. e. order medications				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING		09	C /11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		71172020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	procedures for ord medications receiv orders. g. obtain he resident/represent	ering medications. f. verify ering medications. f. verify end match the medication ome list of medications from ative. place on chart for and revision of medication	Fθ	558			
F 755 SS=E	NJAC 8:39- 27.1(a) Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)  §483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in §483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse.  §483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide		F 7	755		11/11/23	
	pharmaceutical se that assure the accidispensing, and accidispensing, and accidispensing, and accidispensing, and accidispensing, and accidispensing and accidispension of the second se	rvices (including procedures curate acquiring, receiving, Iministering of all drugs and at the needs of each resident.  Consultation. The facility tain the services of a licensed vides consultation on all vision of pharmacy services in ablishes a system of records of ition of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315235	B. WING_		<b>I</b>	C 11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Determined and particles order and that an axis maintained and particles order and that an axis maintained and particles or an arecord review, it was failed to: 1.) ensured Narcotic Shift Couraccordance with far account for and do controlled medication account for and do controlled medication was identified on 3 evidenced by the formation of the Licuity (LPN #1) and a second account for an arecordic logbook for medication cart. The shift log revealed the blank sections:    1. On 9/1/23 at 11: presence of the Licuity pr	ermines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and pertinent as determined that the facility is the accountability of the int logs were completed in acility policy and 2.) accurately cument the administration of ions. This deficient practice of 3 medication carts and was following:  19 AM, the surveyor, in the expensed Practical Nurse #1 cond surveyor, reviewed the fourth floor's low side in "Record of Narcotic Count" in following incomplete or ming nurse and outgoing nurse all number of narcotics bottles, gels, and patches." or ing nurse signature and "total is remaining - cards, bottles, or ing nurse signature and "total is remaining - cards, bottles," or ing nurse signature and "total is remaining of narcotics s." of all number of narcotics  PM, and 11 PM "total number of or incomplete or incompl	F 75	The Director of Nursing and Managers completed a narce each medication cart on 9/7/2 accurate narcotic counts. No discrepancies were found.  Residents on Narcotics can paffected by this practice. The Nursing, Assistant Director of and/or Unit Managers assess that receive narcotic medicat 10/15/23 to determine if any complaints or physical evider distress related to potential missues. No other residents who affected by this practice.  Nurses were educated by the Educator by 11/11/23 on proposition procedures, including proper documentation on the Narcotic administration policiprocedures, including proper documentation on the Medic Administration Record, to enaccount of all controlled drug maintained and documentation accurate.  Director of Nursing, Assistan Nursing and/or Unit manager Narcotic books weekly X 4 week	otic count for 23 to ensure of other other other other other of other ot	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING _		I	11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	remaining - gels."  7 AM inco  At this time, the sustated that both the nurses on the shift count and the narch time of the count. if "not documented on 9/1/23 at 12:33 presence of the Lie Manager #1 (LPN/surveyor, reviewed second floor's high "Record of Narcotif following incomple on the second floor's high "Record of Narcotif following incomple on the second floor's high "Record of Narcotif following incomple on the second floor's high "Record of Narcotif following incomple on the second floor's high "AM outgood for the second floor's high outgood floor's high incomple of the second floor's high outgood floor's high side medication of the side medication o	ming nurse signature  rveyor interviewed LPN #1 who e incoming and outgoing were to complete the narcotic totic count log together at the The LPN further confirmed that I it's not done."  PM, the surveyor, in the censed Practical Nurse Unit UM #1) and a second I narcotic logbook for the a side medication cart. The c Count" shift log revealed the te or blank sections:  oing nurse signature oing nurse signature II number of narcotics	F 75	with nurses counting narco Narcotic Shift Count Logs, narcotics on the Medication Record after administration. The Director of Nursing will repthe Narcotic Audits to the Cassurance/Performance In Committee monthly x 3 mosubstantial compliance is a Administrator is responsible this action occurs.	and signing n Administration n. id/or Assistant ort findings of Quality mprovement onths or until achieved. The		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  B. WING 09/11/20  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	AND PLAN O	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
			315235	B. WING _			I	
RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611					325 JERSEY STREET			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755  Continued From page 31 prefilled and pre-signed the log, and it "should not be pre-signed."  On 9/6/23 at 12:47 PM, the surveyor, in the presence of a second surveyor, interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON). The DON stated that the narcotic shift log should be completed and signed by two nurses together, the incoming and the outgoing nurses, when the shift-to-shift narcotic count is completed. The DON also stated that it is not appropriate or acceptable for a nurse to pre-sign or have missing signatures or sections on the log. She confirmed that this process is in place to "ensure counts and narcotics are correct and accounted for."  A review of the facility's "Controlled Substance Administration & Accountability" policy revised on 8/1/23 under the section labeled "General Protocols" included "all controlled substances obtained from a non-automated medication cart or cabinet are recorded on the designated usage form. Written documentation must be clearly legible with all applicable information provided." Under the section labeled "Inventory Verification" the policy included "for areas without automated dispensing systems, two licensed nurses account for all controlled substances and access keys at the end of each shift."  2. On 9/1/23 at 12:33 PM, the surveyor, in the presence of the Licensed Practical Nurse Unit Manager #1 (LPN/UM #1) and a second surveyor, reviewed the narcotic logbook for the second floor's high side medication cart. At this time the LPN/UM stated to the surveyor that she had administered narcotic medications that	F 755	prefilled and pre-sibe pre-signed."  On 9/6/23 at 12:47 presence of a secon Director of Nursing the narcotic shift is signed by two nurse the outgoing nurse narcotic count is contact it is not approproused to pre-sign or have on the log. She coplace to "ensure of and accounted for A review of the face Administration & A 8/1/23 under the second from a noor cabined are recoform. Written doculegible with all appunder the section the policy included automated dispensional policy includ	igned the log, and it "should not of PM, the surveyor, in the cond surveyor, interviewed the composition of DON). The DON stated that the should be completed and ses together, the incoming and the should be completed and ses, when the shift-to-shift completed. The DON also stated priate or acceptable for a nurse the missing signatures or sections of the missing signatures or sections and narcotics are correct."  In the controlled Substance accountability policy revised on the designated usage and all controlled substances on-automated medication cart to orded on the designated usage amentation must be clearly licable information provided."  I must be clearly licable "Inventory Verification" of the missing systems, two licensed and the end of each shift."  I must be conducted to the surveyor, in the consed Practical Nurse Unit (UM #1) and a second of the narcotic logbook for the missing medication cart. At this estated to the surveyor that she	F 75	55			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315235	B. WING			09/11/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		325	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	1 001	11/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	The LPN/UM was at the time of this reversed in each record (EMR). The following missing stated in each record (EMR). The following missing stated in in the following inventory.  Unsampled Residence of the following discrepance of the following disc	able to show the surveyor at iew the administration record esident's electronic medical esurveyor identified the signatures on the individual logs:  ent #2A received Ex Order 26. 4B1  on 9/1/23 at 9:01 AM  ent #3 received Ex Order 26. 4B1  , and  on Exorder 26. 4B1  at 9 AM.  on of the declining inventory ent's medication administration at Order 26. 4B1 revealed the	F	755				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	l'	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315235	B. WING _		09/11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 755	nurses are expected medications at the spatient. She further like to take the logbout, but that's not of time of dispensing to the facily Administration & Ac 8/1/23 under the see Protocols" included other specified form recording both narroadministration. The permanent medical conjunction with the	(DON). The DON stated d to sign out the controlled time they are dispensed to the stated "I know some nurses book and wait till later to fill it k. It should be filled out at the to the resident."  Lity's "Controlled Substance ecountability" policy revised on ection labeled "General "the controlled drug record (or n) serves the dual purpose of cotic disposition and patient econtrolled drug record is a larecord document and in the MAR is the source for attent-specific narcotic	F 7	55	
F 759 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medicati The facility must en §483.45(f)(1) Medic percent or greater; This REQUIREMED by: Based on observat pertinent facility doc that the facility faile were administered During the medicat	ion Errors. sure that its- cation error rates are not 5	F 7	Resident #1 was assessed by the Director of Nursing on and no negative effects were found. The physician was notified of the transcrierror and the correct order was transcribed on the medication	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/1	11/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL				11/2020
				3	25 JERSEY STREET		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		T	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	administer medicate There were 25 opposers were observed white administration error practice was identif (Unsampled Reside medications by 1 of low side nursing under the control of the c	ions to three (3) residents. cortunities, and two (2) errors ch calculated a medication rate of 8%. This deficient ied for 1 of 3 residents ent #1) that were administered f 2 nurses on the second-floor it.  18 AM through 9:47 AM, the sence of a second surveyor, coass observation of the Nurse (LPN) made the ons: ied nursing assistant (CNA) in breakfast meal trays from placing on the tray cart in the informed the surveyor that ed to residents at	F7	759	administration record by ADON immediately. Resident #1 received correct dosage of immediate there was no negative outcome for resident.  Residents receiving insulin can pote be affected by this practice. The D of Nursing and/or Assistant Director Nursing completed an audit of curreresidents insulin orders by 10/15/23 ensure physician orders for insulin reflected correctly on the Medication Administration Record. No other residents were found to be affected practice.  Nurses were inserviced by Staff Edby 11/11/23 on identification of specinsulins that require administration insulin during appropriate timeframe conjunction with mealtimes and on ensuring blood sugars and insulin fithese identified insulins are obtained administered within appropriate time in conjunction with mealtimes.  Director of Nursing/Assistant Director Nursing and/or Unit Managers will observe 5 nurses per week x 4 weet then 10 nurses monthly x 2 months obtaining blood sugar and during in medication administration to ensure sugar is obtained and insulin is	ely and this entially irector r of ent 3 to are on 1 by this lucator cific of e in for ed and eframe tor of eks s while is ulin e blood	
	1.)Ex Order 26. 4B1	with meals for diabetes			administered within appropriate tim in conjunction with mealtimes for sp insulins that require administration meals. The Director of Nursing and/or Assi	pecific with	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP.		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  325 JERSEY STREET  TRENTON, NJ 08611  (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG  TAG  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  326 JERSEY STREET  TRENTON, NJ 08611  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP DEFICIENCY)  COMP DEFICIENCY)			245225				_	
RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (X5) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				B. WING			09/	11/2023
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)					32	25 JERSEY STREET		
F 759 Continued From page 35 F 759	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Director of Nursing will report findings of the Insulin Audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee monthly x 3 months or until substantial compliance is achieved. The Administrator is responsible for ensuring this action occurs.  At this time, the LPN obtained the resident's and informed the surveyor she is dialing the pen to administer action of the surveyor she is dialing the pen to administer as ordered since the condense of the surveyor she is dialing the pen to administer as prescribed.  At 9:34 AM, the LPN entered the resident's room and administered the oral medications as prescribed.  At 9:41 AM, the LPN prepped the resident's with an alcohol prep pad, installed the with an alcohol prep pad, installed the surveyor stopped the LPN prior to administer in this medication and asked the LPN to recheck the physician orders. The LPN returned to the medication cart and acknowledged to the surveyor that the surveyor that the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order was for the order 26.481 and the standing order 26.481 and the	F 759	At this time, the LP  Ex Order 26. 4B1  the surveyor she is total unit order and Ex Order ordered since the exercised.  At 9:34 AM, the LP and administered to prescribed.  At 9:41 AM, the LP with an alcohol to the Ex Order 26. brought the Ex Order 26. brought the Ex Order 26 administer. At this LPN prior to admin asked the LPN to range and they should be the extending order and they should be the extending order and they should be the extending order and they should be extended asknowledged to the extended acknowledged to the extending order and they should be extended asknowledged to the extended acknowledged to the	PN obtained the resident's and informed adialing the pen to administer s., [acorder 26. 4B1] as as a corder 26. 4B1. (Error #1)  PN entered the resident's room the oral medications as  PN prepped the resident's and to the resident's and to the resident's and to the resident's and to the surveyor stopped the distering this medication and recheck the physician orders. To the medication cart and the surveyor that the accorder 26. 4B1 and to the resident to the medication cart and the surveyor that the accorder 26. 4B1 and the surveyor tha	F 7	759	the Insulin Audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvem Committee monthly x 3 months or a substantial compliance is achieved Administrator is responsible for ens	ent until . The	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			l .	C 11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET FRENTON, NJ 08611	1 001	11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FOR CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	A review of the resiresident-centered (included a focused Ex Order 26. 4B1)  Review of the residence of the resident on Summary Report in the summary Repo	ident's individualized Care Plan initiated on care area of a diagnosis of . dent's Physician Order included an active order started order 26. 4B1  with meals for ment, administer [Ex Order 26. 4B1] and an order started on	F7	759	,		
	On 9/6/23 at 1:07 Figure 1:07 the Director of Nurse 1:08 should be gafter eating at the lobtaining obtaining obtaini						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315235	B. WING _		l	C 11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761 SS=E	8/1/23 included, "melicensed nurses, or authorized to do so the physician and instandards of practic contamination or inf "policy explanation includes, "compare pack, vial, etc.) with medication name, for administer within 60 scheduled time unlephysician administer with medication name, for scheduled time unlephysician administer within 60 scheduled time unlephysician administer with medication physician administer within 60 scheduled time unlephysician administer with medication accordance with medication accordance with medication of the scheduled time unlephysician administer within 60 scheduled time unlephy	cy with a revised date of edications are administered by other staff who are legally in this state, as ordered by accordance with professional se, in a manner to prevent fection." The section labeled and compliance guidelines" medication source (bubble MAR to verify resident name, orm, dose, route, and time of minutes prior to or after ess otherwise ordered by ster medication as ordered in anufacturer specifications. e amount of food and fluid."  29.2(d) and Biologicals	F 75			11/11/23
	labeled in accordan professional princip appropriate accesse instructions, and the applicable.  §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In accepted laws, the fabiologicals in locked	ce with currently accepted les, and include the ory and cautionary expiration date when of Drugs and Biologicals cordance with State and icility must store all drugs and documents under proper les, and permit only authorized				
	§483.45(h)(2) The f	acility must provide separately				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			C 11/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		11/2020
			I	325 JERSEY STREET		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	locked, permanent storage of controlle the Comprehensiv Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distr quantity stored is not be readily detected. This REQUIREME by:  Based on observation pertinent facility do determined that the store medications substances, 2.) may medication storage opened multidose practice was observative wed for medication storage rooms and reviewed for medication was evidenced by  On 9/1/23 at 10:06 presence of Licens Manager #1 (LPN/surveyor, observed storage room. The made:  The medication storage refrigerator was a secured to the insichain, had an unlo	ely affixed compartments for eled drugs listed in Schedule II of ele Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to en the facility uses single unit libution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose cand.  INT is not met as evidenced attion, interview, and review of elementation, it was the facility failed to 1.) properly including controlled aintain clean and sanitary areas, and 3.) properly label medications. This deficient areas, and 3.) properly label medications. This deficient areas, and 3 medication carts beation storage and labeling and the following:  If AM, the surveyor, in the sed Practical Nurse Unit UM #1) and a second at the fourth-floor medication following observations were corage refrigerator had a locking door which was left unlocked erator door to be opened. In the marcotic lock box which was de of the refrigerator with a cked hasp and padlock on the	F 7	The 4th floor medication strefrigerator and Narcotic borefrigerator was immediatel DON. The 3rd floor medicat refrigerator and Narcotic borefrigerator was immediatel DON. The unlabeled medic expired medical supplies for floor medication storage rocimmediately destroyed/discations and the loose publications and the loose publications and the loose publication cart were immediately secured to the the Pharmacy technician. The eyedrops and the 10 loose publication cart were immediately discarded/destroyed by DO loose pills found in 2nd floor medication cart were immediately discarded/destroyed by DO loose pills found in 2nd floor medication cart were immediately discarded/destroyed by DO loose pills found in 2nd floor medication cart were immediately destroyed by DON.	ex inside the y locked by tion storage ex inside the y locked by ations and the und in the 3rd om were arded by and unlabeled bills found in nediately N. The 4th tic box was cart drawer by he unlabeled unidentified de medication N. The 17 r low side diately	
	able to open the na	e of a key, the surveyor was arcotic which was found to prefilled syringes of		All residents can potentially the deficient practice. The Nursing, Assistant Director Unit Managers audited all m	Director of of Nursing and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245225	B. WING			(	
		315235	D. WING			09/1	1/2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER  NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
At when she can had one can had be can be ca	no stated the medould be locked, be oblem" as "some on go missing." The ve the key to the one of 19/1/23 at 10:38 esence of LPN/U served the thirder of a locking mechation stood a locking mechation with a contract of the end of the	, and Ex Order 26. 4BI vials of  veyor interviewed LPN/UM #1 dication fridge and narcotic box being unlocked "could be a cone could steal meds, or they be LPN/UM stated all nurses	F	761	carts and medication rooms in the faby 10/15/23 to ensure no other expirated medical supplies, expired, unlabeled loose medications were found. Exp supplies/medication, unlabeled/loose medications that were found were discarded/destroyed by the Director Nursing on 10/15/23.  Nurses were inserviced by Staff Eduby 11/11/23 on notification to administration if issues with narcotic boxes or medication cart locks are identified, appropriate Narcotic Storager facility policy, Medication Storage Policy that includes proper labeling adating of medications and discarding expired medications to ensure Narcare stored and locked properly and a medications are labeled, dated, and stored properly.  The Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing and/or the Unit Managers will audit medication carts weekly X4 weeks then Monthly X2 nto ensure compliance with Medicatic Storage policies including approprianarcotic storage, labeling and dating medications and discarding expired medications.  The Director of Nursing and/or Assis Director of Nursing will report finding the Medication Room/Cart Audits to Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee monthly x months or until substantial complianachieved. The Administrator is responsible for ensuring this action	red d or ired d or ired e of ucator cage per and of otics all smonths on the case of the 3	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245225	B. WING				0
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315235	D. WING	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	11/2023
		EHABILITATION CENTER		3	25 JERSEY STREET  RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	with no pharmacy less order 26. 4B1 with with a best by date #2 stated the resid "not on it any longer returned to the phate One (1) expired both Ex Order 26. 4B1  Ex Order 26. 4B1  Ex Order 26. 4B1  During these observed.	each containing 7 capsules, abel or resident name.  normal saline solution labeled of containing 1 to which LPN/UM ent it was prescribed for was er and should have been armacy."  x of Ex Order 26. 4B1	F	761	occurs.		
	toss them in here, LPN/UM further staresponsibility to loc expiration. The phamonthly and look at look at expirations week."  On 9/1/23 at 11:19 presence of LPN # reviewed the fourth cart. The surveyor One (1) bottle of confirmed as being labeled with reside	ding these items, "they just not the right thing to do." The ated that "it's probably my ok at needles and stuff for armacy consultant come in at medication, I don't think they. The consultant was in this  AM, the surveyor, in the 1 and a second surveyor, in-floor low side's medication observed the following:  Order 26. 4B1, which LPN #1 gopened and not properly in name or date opened.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315235	B. WING		l	C / <b>11/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 761	vials, opened and resident particular to the further states nurse unsure of the frequence of LPN/U reviewed the secondard to the secondard to the surveyor the further states nurse unsure of the frequence of LPN/U reviewed the secondard the	caining 3 out of 5 single use not dated. Each foil package manufacturer's instructions k expiration once foil is  Order 26. 4B1  ot labeled or dated. of varying sizes and colors in art drawers. stance/narcotic lockbox, which m, was not secured to the cart ble to be lifted and removed out surveyor.  I informed the surveyors that be labeled appropriately, build be labeled with patient opening, and there should not a medication cart. The LPN es clean the carts but was	F 7	761		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			/11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	presence of a secon Director of Nursing medication carts, remarcotic boxes show or controlled substate double locked and safety reasons so the else could not get the of medication "becaute and go." The DO should never be locked and labeled with the unit manages of the especially inhalers that the unit manages of the poon in the especial properties of the especial	PM, the surveyor, in the ond surveyor, interviewed the (DON). The DON stated coms, medication fridges, and all be always locked. Narcotic ance boxes should also be secured to the drawer for that patients, staff, or anyone to them to minimize diversion ause someone could just grab N also included that there cose pills in the carts, if pills handling of the cards, they d and destroyed with another als and medications should be when opened for use, and is to label the actual device and insulin. The DON included gers and central supply person expiration dates usually informed the surveyor that is are usually brought in by the orbit be used if there is a delay in cation from the specialty tes, these medications should the resident's name and room edication or prescription bottle ion should be labeled. The with no label containing 14 of the like that, absolutely not."  It is "Controlled Substance cocountability" policy revised on ection labeled "General doubled "General doubled "General doubled Substances are ecompartment of an using system or other locked sing system or other locked	F 7	61		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED  C	
		315235	B. WING		I	/11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 761	storage unit with ac personnel." The se Security" included 'dispensing systems constructed storage paper system for 24 substance use. Pat substances (e.g., n tablets, etc.) are storadministered to the A review of the faci policy revised 8/1/2 this facility to ensurour premises will be and/or medication in manufacturer's received to ensure proper saventilation, moistured security." Under the Guidelines," include will be stored in loc medication carts, comedication rooms) controls." "Narcotic Schedule II drugs allI, IV, and V medications are to locked permanently other medications as such as in refrigeral pharmacy and all minspected by the codiscontinued, outdamedications with worthese medications with worthese medications."	ccess limited to approved ction labeled "Storage and areas without automated sutilize a substantially e unit with two locks and a 4-hour recording of controlled itent specific controlled arcotic/epidural infusion, ored under double lock until	F 7	61		

OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315235	B. WING			C <b>11/2023</b>
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  325 JERSEY STREET  TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Review of the facilit Administration" poli included "keep med and stocked with ad	y's "Medication cy with revised date of 8/1/23 dication cart clean, organized,	F 7	61		
Food Procurement,Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)		F 8	12		11/11/23
The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procapproved or considerate or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or region (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and focilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and focilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and focilities from consuming fro	cure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. In food items obtained directly its, subject to applicable State gulations. It is not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable bod-handling practices. It is not procured by the facility. It is not met as evidenced it is not met as evidenced it is not met as evidenced it is not met as an it at the facility it maintain kitchen sanitation in to limit the spread of services.		boxes of tea bags, crackers, ba and containers of condiments w properly labeled by the Certified Manager immediately. The met container of grape jelly containing butter, the dirty coffee filters, the	g of chips, vere I Dietary al ng peanut e potatoes	
The deficient practi	ce was evidenced by the				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE  Continued From pa Review of the facilit Administration" poli included "keep med and stocked with ad  N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.4 Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)  §483.60(i) Food sat The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Prod approved or consid state or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision de facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision de from consuming for  §483.60(i)(2) - Store serve food in accord standards for food serve food in accord standards for food serve food in accord standards for food serve documentation, it we failed to store, label hazardous food and a manner intended food-borne illnesses	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 44 Review of the facility's "Medication Administration" policy with revised date of 8/1/23 included "keep medication cart clean, organized, and stocked with adequate supplies."  N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.4 Food Procurement,Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)  §483.60(i) Food safety requirements. The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities. (i) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations. (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices. (iii) This provision does not preclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility.  §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 44  Review of the facility's "Medication Administration" policy with revised date of 8/1/23 included "keep medication cart clean, organized, and stocked with adequate supplies."  N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.4  Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)  §483.60(i) Food safety requirements.  The facility must -  §483.60(i) Food safety requirements.  (ii) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations.  (iii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices.  (iii) This provision does not preclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility.  §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and review of documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to store, label, and date potentially hazardous food and maintain kitchen sanitation in a manner intended to limit the spread of food-borne illnesses.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 44  Review of the facility's "Medication Administration" policy with revised date of 8/1/23 included "Keep medication cart clean, organized, and stocked with adequate supplies."  N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.4 Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities. (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices. (iii) This provision does not proclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility.  \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to store, label, and date potentially hazardous food and maintain kitchen sanitation in a manner intended to limit the spread of food-borne illnesses.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  315235  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 44  Review of the facility's "Medication Administration" policy with revised date of 8/1/23 included "keep medication cart clean, organized, and stocked with adequate supplies."  N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.4  Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.  (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices.  (iii) This provision does not proceed by the facility, \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and review of documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to store, label, and date potentially hazardous food and maintain kitchen sanitation in a manner intended to limit the spread of food-borne illnesses.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045005	B. WING			(	
		315235	B. WING			09/1	1/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	the kitchen and tou Manager (CDM). T items throughout the labeled properly to several loaves of because of because in a yellow metal container of the jelly container the jelly. The meat counter uncovered observations along confirmed the items labeled, that separate used for the jelly are the meat slicer was covered.  On the same day a observed coffee filt with coffee grinds at The coffee filters who was not pop of the diplastic bag, and existed on 08/28/23 at 10: two types of potato were stored in two prep table next to the transfer of the potatoes were is santitizing bucket a were two flying insections.	55 AM, the surveyor entered ared with the Certified Dietary he surveyor observed several ne kitchen that were not include a full case of bacon, read, boxes of tea bags, whox, a bag of chips, and a grape jelly that was unlabeled. Contained peanut butter inside slicer was stored on the . The CDM made the side of the surveyor and is should have been at the spoons should have been at the peanut butter, and after is cleaned, it should have been at the peanut butter, and after is cleaned, it should have been at the peanut butter, and after is cleaned, it should have been at the peanut butter, and after is cleaned, it should have been at the peanut butter, and after is cleaned, it should have been at the peanut butter, and after is cleaned, it should have been are laying in the bottom of the irry particles, outside of the posed to the air.  15 AM, the surveyor observed es (roasted and white) that separate boxes under the food the chemical sanitizing bucket, all insects observed flying tes. The CDM confirmed that normally stored next to the and also confirmed that there exts.	F8	312	sanitizing bucket, the personal water bottle in the food prep area and the apple juice container were discarded the Certified Dietary Manager immediately. The meat slicer was cleaned and covered by the Certified Dietary Manager immediately. Exterminator was notified and the known was sprayed for pests related to the insects. The dumpster lids were immediately closed by the Certified Dietary Manager to prevent pest and The Certified Dietary Manager instructed Dietary Aides that were not wear gloves to wash their hands and put gloves immediately on 9/6/23.  Current residents residing in the fact can be affected by this practice. The Certified Dietary Manager audited the dietary department on 9/15/23 to enfood items were properly labeled/st no personal items were stored in the prep areas, equipment clean and owhen not in use and that no pests widentified in the dietary department. That were found not stored or labeled properly or equipment not appropriate covered were discarded or cleaned Certified Dietary Manager at that time Dietary staff, including the Dietary Manager received education by the Administrator by 11/11/23 regarding Storage and Labeling policy to including the Dietary Manager received education by the Administrator by 11/11/23 regarding Storage and Labeling policy to including the Dietary Manager received education by the Administrator by 11/11/23 regarding Storage and Labeling policy to including the Dietary Manager received education by the Administrator by 11/11/23 regarding Storage and Labeling policy to including the Dietary Manager received education by the Administrator by 11/11/23 regarding Storage and Labeling policy to include the dietary and equipment it storage to ensure food is properly labeled and storage and aguisment it storage to ensure food is properly labeled.	empty ed by ed by ed citchen e flying ccess. ructed aring on cility he he nsure ored, he food overed were Items ed ately by the me.	
	personal water bott	tle in the food prep area on the			dated, and stored, and equipment i	s clean	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING				C 11/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00.	2020
				32	25 JERSEY STREET		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		T	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	counter and an emprefrigerator. Upon so confirmed that the vijuice container belobeen discarded. The contained four dum dumpster door lids.  On 09/06/23 at 12:5 the dish washing ar dietary aides (DA) vigloves on. The first plates into the garbuse the dish machine cycle, and the third the cycle was ran. In three to put on glove A review of the facil Labeling" reviewed/food storage areas safe, and sanitary manager with the cycle was ran. The cycle	oty apple juice container in the surveyor inquiry, the CDM water bottle and the apple inged to staff and should have e outside dumpster area psters and two of the four were left open.  66 PM, the surveyor observed rea and there were three working in that area without DA was scraping food off the age, the second DA started to be to run dishes through the was removing the dishes after the Regional CDM advised all res.  ity's policy, "Food Storage and drevised 02/2023, revealed shall be maintained in a clean,	F 8	12	and stored properly when not in use Dietary Staff were educated by the I Manager by 11/11/23 on the Dish M policy and procedures related to for safety and sanitation, including wear gloves when cleaning dishes, and maintaining the dumpster area clearlids covered.  The Administrator will audit the kitch weekly X4 weeks then Monthly X2 r to ensure proper compliance with Labeling and dating, food storage, personal items, and hand hygiene. The Administrator will report finding the Dietary Audits to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improveme Committee monthly x 3 months or usubstantial compliance is achieved. Administrator is responsible for ensithis action occurs.	Dietary achine od ing n and nen months s of ent intil The	
	QAA Committee	1)(i)-(iii)(2)(i); 483.80(c)	F 8	68			11/5/23
	§483.75(g) Quality §483.75(g)(1) A factor assessment and as at a minimum of:  (i) The director of n	assessment and assurance. assessment and assurance. ility must maintain a quality surance committee consisting ursing services; ector or his/her designee;					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315235	B. WING			1	C 11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	1 00.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 868	(iii) At least three of staff, at least one of administrator, owner individual in a leader (iv) The infection program required use (iv) The infection program required use (iv) The infection governing body, or functioning as a governing activities, including program required use (ii) Meet at least quacoordinate and evaprogram, such as it to which quality assessment and use to which quality assessment and as to the individual design one of the individual design one of the individual design one of the individual must be a member assessment and as to the committee of This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interview pertinent facility do to have the medical six Quality Assurant Improvement (QAF the following:  On 08/29/23 at 11:2	ther members of the facility's f who must be the er, a board member or other ership role; and	F8	368	The old Medical Director is no long employed at the facility. The new no Director that started in 2023 has be attending the QAPI meetings month. All residents can be affected by the deficient practice.  New Medical Director will continue	nedical een thly.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI		COM	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315235	B. WING			C 09/11/2023	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	001	1172020
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER	325 JERSEY STREET				
				Т	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	•	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 868	Continued From page 48		F8	F 868			
	sign in sheets for th meetings which rev	e four most recent quarterly ealed:			attend at least Quarterly QAPI meeting per facility policy and sign off on the QA signature form.		
	Assurance Perform	f June 2022 Quality ance Improvement (QAPI) lated July 21, 2022, Medical gnature was blank.			The Administrator will Monitor QA meeting Monthly X12 to ensure the Medical Director attends at least Quarterly QAPI meeting and sign	t e	
		of December 2022/4th Quarter n, the Medical Director's is blank.					
	DON stated the Me the July 21, 2022 m the December 2022 company. She furth	on 09/01/23 at 12:56 PM, the dical Director did not attend leeting and she did not attend 2 meeting because she left the hered that the Medical Director the QAPI meetings.					
	reflects that the con minimum of	ment Performance y, implemented on 02/28/23 23 nmittee shall a.consist at a ector or his/her designee.					
	NJAC 8:39-33.1(b) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(		F 8	80			11/11/23
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ	tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			1	C 11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	, 00,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	\$483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services of the staff, volunteers, vis providing services of the staff of th	ge 49 In prevention and control Itablish an infection prevention In (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual I upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following tandards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oce eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other	F 8					
	depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive posicircumstances. (v) The circumstance	out not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism hat the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility eyees with a communicable						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	l' (permenantian l' )		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315235	B. WING		C 09/11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	0011112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	disease or infected contact with reside contact will transm (vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sy identified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must ha transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update to This REQUIREME by:  Based on observation pertinent facility failed infection control per hygiene as indicated and 2.) ensure Ext (a clean and sanitated to reduce the risk of practice was identification to reduce the risk of practice was identificated and sanitated to reduce the risk of practice was identificated and sanitated to reduce the risk of practice was identificated and sanitated to reduce the risk of practice was identificated and sanitated to reduce the risk of practice was identificated and sanitated to reduce the risk of practice was identificated and sanitated to reduce the risk of practice was identificated and sanitated to reduce the risk of practice was identificated and sanitated to reduce the risk of practice was identificated and sanitated to reduce the risk of practice was identificated and sanitated	I skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct ints disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  I stem for recording incidents of facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of the store of the spread of the spread of the store of the spread of	F 880	Resident #1 and #337 were asses negative effects by the Director of I on related to the infection copractices. The X Order 26. 4B1 for resident #337's was repland stored in a bag by ADON immediately. There was no negative outcome for resident #1 or #337. Identified LPNs were educated by seducator on regarding proprintection control policies, hand hygiduring medication pass and control policies. The Director of Nursing/II audited 3 random nurses during medication pass for appropriate	Nursing ontrol acced ve Staff per iene cility y this

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDII				c	
		315235	B. WING			09/	11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		325 JERS	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SEY STREET ON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	At 8:18 AM a certification was collecting bread rooms and placing. The CNA informed was served to reside AM that day. At 8:3 Unsampled Reside and for medications to meal tray in the reside brought into the room to meal tray in the residence of the collection of th	ied nursing assistant (CNA) akfast meal trays from resident on the tray cart in the hallway. the surveyor that breakfast dents at approximately 7:50 88 AM, LPN prepared to obtain ent #1's vitals including **Ex Order 26. 4B1** as required be administered. There was no sident's room at this time. LPN om from her medication cart, a **Inc.	F 8	other  Nurs Previous and pass Licer Infect regal in regal	doff/hand hygiene and audite age of 3 residents stored by Exorate 20.4881. There were in issues found.  Sees were educated by Infection residential to the procedures in reference to mest, don/doff of gloves, hand hygiened nurses were educated by the procedures in reference to mest, don/doff of gloves, hand hygiened nurses were educated by the proper infection control gard to proper Nebulizer massing storage.  Director of Nursing, Assistant ctor of Nursing, Infection Prevention on the procedure of Nursing, Infection Prevention to the proper Nebulizer massion of the Infection pass, and formal to the proper infection control storage of the Infection Control Nurse will remain a solution of the Infection Control Acquality Assurance/Performant rovement Committee monthly the or until substantial complete of the Administrator is consible for ensuring this action in the proper infection control of the Administrator is consible for ensuring this action in the proper infection control of the Administrator is consible for ensuring this action in the proper infection control of the	ere no  acility's policy edication giene.  by 3 policies sks and twentions nurses weekly xompliant n ge.  eport udits to ce x 3 iance is		

02.112.	TO I OIL MILDIOAIL	A MEDICAID SERVICES				VID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING	i		1	C 11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
					KENTON, NO 00011		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	container again to gethe Ex Order 26. 4B1 be LPN to recheck the LPN then brought to back to the medications, and brought to gloves and place table (still not disinfadministered the or Ex Order 26. 4B1 be LPN to recheck the LPN then brought to back to the medications, and be of gloves and place table (still not disinfadministered the order 26. 4B1 be LPN to recheck the LPN then brought to back to the medication, and is a hassle getting the LPN also acknowled	get another sheet and wiped e then doffed the gloves, no ered the container off the tray wiping each item with rought and placed them back cart. At this time, the LPN of recall the resident's cand container of disinfectant esident's tray table donned the brought with her from the late of wipes, disinfected the es, without hand hygiene or supplies, brought them back to the drawer. At this point she cation orders, gathered the rought them along with the box of them onto the same tray fected or cleared). She then ral medication, one of the second container of disinfected the rought them along with the box of them onto the same tray fected or cleared). She then ral medication, one of the fore the surveyor stopped the second container of displacements. The	F	380			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/1	11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	007	11/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	presence of a second Director of Nursing that the surface used resident care should sanitizer wipe. She supplies needed shand not the entire of them in and out of in infection control, that "using toilet part ok because of cross control, especially whathrooms."	age 53 PM, the surveyor, in the ond surveyor, interviewed the (DON) who acknowledged ed to place supplies for ld first be disinfected with a also stated that only the nould be brought into the room containers, stating bringing every room would be a break. The DON also acknowledged uper to wipe a fingerstick is not as contamination and infection with residents that share.	F	880				
	the facility, the survesting in bed. The Ex Order 26. 4B1 wit Ex Order 26. 4B1 a Ex Order 26. 4B1 elastic strap, not in nightstand top draw The mask had tubi	resident was actively receiving har Ex Order 26. 4B1 from an hanging by its a bag, from the handle of the ver next to the resident's bed. In the was connecting it to a on top of the nightstand.						
	Resident #337 rest nightstand top draw	3 AM, the surveyor observed ing in their room. The ver was open and the Ex Order 26.481 nected to the Ex Order 26.481, was laying in the drawer with						
	Resident #337 in the belongings bag was nightstand's top drawith the bag resting	AM, the surveyor, observed neir room. A personal s hanging from the awer's handle by its drawstring, g on the floor. The resident bag contained the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			l	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	1 091	11/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	_	F 8	880			
	admission summar was admitted to the	nission Record face sheet (an y) reflected that the resident facility in Ex Order 26. 4B1 with Ex Order 26. 4B1					
		1 unspecified N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1					
	Medication Adminis	esponding Ex Order 26. 4B1 tration Record (MAR) physician's order and was ministered.					
	the LPN Unit Manag	the Ex Order 26. 4B1 should not					
	the DON who acknown should always	M, the surveyor interviewed owledged that <sup>5x Order 26, 481</sup> ys be stored in a bag when not and comply with infection					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			I	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, C 325 JERSEY STREE TRENTON, NJ 08		, 007	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH COR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD RENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Control Program" pdate of 5/16/23 inclestablished and mand control program sanitary, and comform help prevent the desorrous of communicable of accepted national staff shall assume infected or colonized be transmitted duri services. Hand hyguaccordance with our hygiene procedure and disinfection shall assume infected or colonized be transmitted duri services. Hand hyguaccordance with our hygiene procedure and disinfection shall be considered to the cleanliness of problems outside of department."  Review of the facility Administration pol 8/1/23 included, "milicensed nurses, or authorized to do so the physician and instandards of practic contamination or in Review of the facility with a revised date labeled "care of equipment. 3. Disatreatment. 4. Rinse mouthpiece with strong shake off excess with strong process."	ty's "Infection Prevention and bolicy with an implemented luded, "this facility has aintains an infection prevention on designed to provide a safe, ortable environment and to evelopment and transmission liseases and infections as per standards and guidelines all that all residents are potentially ed with an organism that could ng the course of providing care giene shall be performed in air facility's established hand is environmental cleaning all be performed according to aff have responsibilities related of the facility and are to report of their scope to the appropriate thy's "Medication icy with a revised date of nedications are administered by to other staff who are legally in this state, as ordered by a accordance with professional ce, in a manner to prevent	F8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING		1 ,	C 09/11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	REHABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880		and the mouthpiece in a zip	F	380			

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBE	K.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		061112		B. WING		09/1	) 1/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ST	REET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION C		EY STREET I, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	THE FACILITY WAY WITH THE STAND ADMINISTRATIVE STANDARDS FOR TERM CARE FACI SUBMIT A PLAN OF INCLUDING A CONDEFICIENCY AND IMPLEMENTED. F. DEFICIENCIES MAY ENFORCEMENT AND WITH THE PROVIS JERSEY ADMINIST CHAPTER 43E, EN LICENSURE REGION 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat (a) The facility shall Federal, State, and regulations.  This REQUIREMED by: Complaint # NJ001 NJ00158635, NJ00 Based on interview documents, it was of failed to maintain the care staff-to-reside mandated by the Si a.) For the week of	MPLETION DATE, FOR ENSURE THAT THE PICALLURE TO CORRECT AY RESULT IN ACTION IN ACCORDANGE SIONS OF THE NEW TRATIVE CODE, TITLE NFORCEMENT OF JLATIONS.  Tory Access to Care I comply with applicable I local laws, rules, and NT is not met as evident and review of other facilities required minimum directly of the day shift tate of New Jersey for:  complaint staffing from	RSEY  MUST  EACH LAN IS  CE  8,	S 000	Staffing reviewed for the reference dates/shifts. No residents were negaffected.  All residents have potential to be a Daily review of staffing by DON (or designee) to ensure compliance w NJSA 30:13-18 minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes for	gatively  ffected.	11/10/23
	deficient Certified N	6/2022, the facility was lursing Assistants (CNA) s on 5 of 7 day shifts an			and evening shifts. Call-out policy reviewed. Agency engaged as nee	eded.	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 09/27/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY LETED		
		061112		B. WING		09/1 <sup>-</sup>	; 1/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABII ITATION C		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RE	ENABILITATION C	TRENTON	I, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1		S 560			
	overnight shifts. b.) For Complaint s 08/06/2022, the fac	ff for residents on 1 of taffing from 07/31/20 ility was deficient in 0 s on 5 of 7 day shifts	022 to CNA		The DON (or designee) to have we meetings to determine upcoming schedules to anticipate staffing new will report findings to the Administ weeks; monthly x 3 months with reported to QAPI. QAPI meets me	eeds and trator x 4 esults	
	10/02/2022 to 10/22	of Complaint staffing 2/2022, the facility wa affing for residents or	as				
	10/30/2022 to 11/05	Complaint staffing fr 5/2022, the facility wa affing for residents or	as				
	from 08/13/2023 to	of staffing prior to s 08/26/2023, the faci affing for residents or	lity was				
	(NJDOH) memo, da with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mini nursing homes," ind Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A. established minimu	rsey Department of lated 01/28/2021, "Co Jersey Statutes Ann mum staffing require dicated the New Jers to law P.L. 2020 c 11 30:13-18 (the Act), v am staffing requirement e following ratio (s) w 2021:	ompliance otated) ements for sey 12, which ents in				
	One (1) Certified No (8) residents for the	urse Aide (CNA) to e e day shift.	very eight				
	residents for the ev fewer than half of a	staff member to eve ening shift, provided Il staff members sha rect staff member sh	that no II be				

TACW OCI	sey Department of I	Caltii				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					؍ ا	
		064440	B. WING		004	
		061112	5. 11.10		j 09/1	1/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		325 JERS	EY STREET			
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION C	I, NJ 08611			
	CUMMADV CTA			DROVIDEDIS DI ANI OF CORDECTIO	NI.	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	-	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	uge 2	S 560			
0 000	-		0 000			
	signed in to work as	s a CNA and shall perform				
	nurse aide duties: a	and				
		staff member to every 14				
		ght shift, provided that each				
		mber shall sign in to work as a				
	CNA and perform C	CNA duties.				
		Complaint staffing from				
		6/2022, the facility was				
		affing for residents on 5 of 7				
		eient in total staff for residents				
	on 1 of 7 overnight	shifts as follows:				
		NAs for 124 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 124 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 124 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
	-04/14/22 had 7 tota	al staff for 124 residents on				
		required at least 9 total staff.				
	-04/15/22 had 13 C	NAs for 126 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 126 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 16 CNAs.				
		Complaint staffing from				
		6/2022, the facility was				
		affing for residents on 5 of 7				
	day shifts as follows	s:				
		NAs for 127 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 127 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 127 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 16 CNAs.				
		NAs for 127 residents on the				
	day shift required a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				7. BOILDING.			
		061112		B. WING			1/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERSI	DE NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION C		EY STREET I, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 3		S 560			
	-08/06/22 had 14 C day shift, required a	NAs for 127 resident at least 16 CNAs.	s on the				
	10/02/2022 to 10/22	of Complaint staffing 2/2022, the facility wa affing for residents or s:	as				
	day shift, required a -10/04/22 had 13 C day shift, required a	NAs for 127 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 125 resident	s on the				
	day shift, required a -10/11/22 had 15 C day shift, required a -10/12/22 had 14 C day shift, required a	NAs for 126 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 resident	s on the				
	day shift, required a -10/17/22 had 12 C day shift, required a -10/18/22 had 14 C day shift, required a -10/20/22 had 13 C day shift, required a	NAs for 125 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 125 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 125 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 125 resident	s on the				
	10/30/2022 to 11/05	Complaint staffing fr 5/2022, the facility wa affing for residents or s:	is				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
ı				A. BOILDING.			2
		061112		B. WING			11/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERS	IDE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION C		EY STREET I, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	-10/31/22 had 14 Cday shift, required a -11/03/22 had 12 Cday shift, required a -11/03/22 had 13 Cday shift, required a -11/05/22 had 13 Cday shift, required a -11/05/22 had 13 Cday shift, required a e.) For the 2 weeks from 08/13/2023 to deficient in CNA staday shifts as follows -08/13/23 had 12 Cday shift, required a -08/15/23 had 13 Cday shift, required a -08/15/23 had 12 Cday shift, required a -08/18/23 had 12 Cday shift, required a -08/19/23 had 13 Cday shift, required a -08/19/23 had 13 Cday shift, required a -08/20/23 had 11 Cday shift, required a -08/21/23 had 13 Cday shift, required a -08/21/23 had 15 Cday shift, required a -08/21/23 had 15 Cday shift, required a -08/24/23 had 15 Cday shift, required a -08/25/23 had 14 Cday shift	NAs for 128 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 resident at least 16 CNAs of staffing prior to su 08/26/2023, the facinating for residents or si.  NAs for 130 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 129 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 129 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 129 resident at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 127 resident at least 16 CNAs.	is on the is on	S 560			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		061112	B. WING		09/1	; 1/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERS	DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION C	EY STREET I, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	interviewed the Sta had been employed. The SC was able to staffing requirement surveyor asked how completed and the completed "Two we numbers do not me a list of numbers for to come in the supergo to the floors". The she felt they met the "I feel we can be do challenges of the property whole heartedly be on 09/11/23 at 11:3 the policy titled, "Nu Staff", a policy date Policy Explanation number one indicate services by sufficient following personnel provide nursing car accordance with the when waived, licentics.	22 AM, the surveyor ffing Coordinator (SC) who d at the facility since 11/2022. o verbalize the regulations for its to the surveyor. The w the schedules were SC said the schedules were eeks out". The SC said, "If the eet the regulations, I call down it staff and if unable to get staff ervisors have to come in and the surveyor asked the SC if the regulations and the SC said, efinitely better, there are ay, a big challenge here. I lieve it could be better".  39 AM, the surveyor reviewed tursing Services and Sufficient and 08/01/23. Under the section and Compliance Guidelines, ted the facility will supply int numbers of each of the I types on a 24 hour basis to	S 560			

		POST-0	ERTI	FICATION	N REVI	SIT R	REPOF	RT			
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CON A. Building B. Wing	ISTRUCTIO	N				Y2	DATE (	OF REVI	ISIT Y3
NAME O	F FACILITY				STREET ADI	ORESS, C	ITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
RIVERS	IDE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION	N CENTER		325 JERSEY	STREET					
					TRENTON, N	IJ 08611					
program correcte provisior	ort is completed by a quant to show those deficient and the date such con number and the identicy report form).	ncies previously rrective action	y reported owas accom	on the CMS-2567 plished. Each d	7, Statement eficiency sho	of Deficion	encies and Illy identifie	Plan of Correcti d using either th	ion, that ie regula	have bation or	LSC
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM		DA	TE	ITEM			DATE	<u> </u>
Y4		<b>Y</b> 5	Y4		,	Y5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	
ID Prefix	F0550	Correction	ID Prefix	F0561	Corr	ection	ID Prefix	F0584		Corre	ction
Reg. #	483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10(f)(1)-(3)(8)	Com	pleted	Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)		Comp	leted
LSC		11/11/2023	LSC		11/11	/2023	LSC			11/11/2	2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Corr	ection	ID Prefix	F0656		Corre	ction
Reg. #	483.20(b)(1)(2)(i)(iii)	Completed	Reg. #	483.20(b)(2)(ii)	Com	pleted	Reg. #	483.21(b)(1)(3)		Comp	leted
LSC		11/11/2023	LSC		11/11	/2023	LSC			11/11/2	2023
ID Prefix	F0658	Correction	ID Prefix	F0755	Corr	ection	ID Prefix	F0759		Corre	ction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3	) Com	pleted	Reg. #	483.45(f)(1)		Comp	leted
LSC		11/11/2023	LSC		11/11	/2023	LSC			11/11/2	2023
ID Prefix	F0761	Correction	ID Prefix	F0812	Corr	ection	ID Prefix	F0868		Corre	ction
Reg. #	483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)	Com	pleted	Reg. #	483.75(g)(1)(i)-(iii 483.80(c)	i)(2)(i);	Comp	leted
LSC		11/11/2023	LSC		11/11	/2023	LSC			11/05/2	2023
ID Prefix	F0880	Correction	ID Prefix		Corr	ection	ID Prefix			Corre	ction

REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)

REVIEWED BY CMS RO

REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)

DATE

TITLE

DATE

Completed

Reg. #

LSC

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON
9/11/2023

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

Completed

483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)

Completed

11/11/2023

Reg. #

LSC

Reg. #

LSC

			POST-C	ERTIFIC	CATIO	N REVISIT F	REPOR	Γ			
	R / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON	STRUCTION					DATE (	OF REV	ISIT
315235	CATION NUMBI		A. Building B. Wing					Y2	11/19/2	2023	Y3
NAME OF	FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, (	CITY, STATE, Z		<u> </u>		
RIVERS	IDE NURSING	AND REH	HABILITATION	CENTER		325 JERSEY STREET					
						TRENTON, NJ 08611					
program corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficiend such corre the identifi	cies previously ective action v	reported on th	ne CMS-256 ned. Each d	ledicaid and/or Clinica 7, Statement of Defic leficiency should be fi ne CMS-2567 (prefix	iencies and P ully identified	lan of Correct using either th	ion, that e regul	t have to ation or	LSC
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE	<u> </u>
Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	F0584		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	eted
LSC			11/11/2023	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	eted
LSC				LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix _			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC				LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
ID I ICIIX			Correction			Correction	-			Cone	Clion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC				LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	leted
LSC				LSC			LSC				
REVIEWE STATE A		REVIEWI (INITIALS		DATE	SIGNATU	JRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWS CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEWI (INITIALS		DATE	TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOW 9/11/202	UP TO SURVE	Y COMPLE	ETED ON			CORRECTED DEFICIE ICIENCIES (CMS-2567)			☐ YE	s 🗆	NO

#### STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 11/19/2023 B. Wing 061112 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 11/10/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: KMN912

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

9/11/2023

#### STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 11/19/2023 B. Wing 061112 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 11/10/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: KMN912

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

9/11/2023

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315235	B. WING _		09/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	тѕ	K 00	00		
	stated to be 1980s renovations or note building Type I (222 sprinklered. The facility has 2-d 150 KW interior and exterior. The 25 KV generators do appr facility. The facility has four stor section that was va 1 was attached to a Program. The build pump to support the There was supervisithe corridors, space resident rooms. The is stated to be tied cross corridor door door releases, emesafety components  The facility has 141 the survey, the centre of the facility was recompany and the near future.  The requirement at	ently sold to a different ame will be changed in the 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a)				
	was NOT MET as e Multiple Occupanci CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 13	31		11/11/23
	Multiple Occupanci	es - Sections of Health Care				
LARODATODY	V DIDECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATLIDE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

09/27/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315235	B. WING			09/11/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 131	Facilities Sections of health of other occupancies  of They are not intrinpatients for purportion of the purportion of the purportion of the purportion of the entire building an approved, superautomatic sprint section 9.7.  Hospital outpatient required to be classed Care Occupancy repatients served.  19.1.3.3, 42 CFR 4 This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observation of the presence of the purportion of the presence of the provide two-hour finance assemblies in requirements of NF 19.1.3.3* between currently unlicensed deficient practice of this deficient practice of the provide two-board finance of the provide the provide two-hour finance of the provide two-hour financ	care facilities classified as meet all of the following: ended to serve four or more oses of housing, treatment, or ated from areas of health care ving a minimum two hour fire.  Chapter 8. ing is protected throughout by rvised kler system in accordance with surgical departments are sified as an Ambulatory Health egardless of the number of 82.41, 42 CFR 485.623 NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview on 8/31/23, the Regional Plant Operations and Maintenance Staff Member rmined that the facility failed to be resistance-rated elements accordance with the FPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section the LTC license and the disections of the building. The ould affect all residents.	K	131	The 4th floor Door separating the I from the Deadzone will be replaced 90-minute fire-rated door. The 2nd floor Door Separating the from the deadzone with the paint or Fire resistance label will be remove show proper fire rating.  All residents can be effected by the deficient practice.  A Facility door audit will be perform Maintenance Director to ensure Fire rated for 90 minutes, and fire later are not painted, if painted, paint will see the second paint will be performed.	d with a  LTC ver the ed to  ed by e doors abels		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>		E SURVEY PLETED	
		315235	B. WING _		09/	09/11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 131	RPOD and MSM of Floor 4- LTC section (deadzone) of the labeled as a 1-hour rating and not the minutes) rating.  Floor 3- LTC section (deadzone) of the labeled with the corating.  Floor 2- LTC section (deadzone) of the labeled with the corating.  Floor 2- LTC section (deadzone) of the labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached labeled with a fire mattached label was rating could not be labeled with a fire mattached labeled with a fire m	on to the unoccupied north-side building. The door seperating building was observed to be r (60 minutes) fire resistance required 1-1/2 hour (90 on to the unoccupied north-side building. The door seperating building was observed to be rect 90 minute fire resistance on to the unoccupied north-side building. The door seperating building was observed to be resistance rating, but the painted and the fire resistance determined.  On to the occupied north-side control painted and the fire resistance determined.  On to the occupied north-side control painted and the fire resistance determined.  On to the occupied north-side control painted and the fire resistance determined.  On to the occupied north-side control painted and the fire resistance determined.  On the LTC section was tected by a full 2-hour fire ion rated wall.  Overified by the RPOD and MSM observations.  Was informed of the finding at the exit conference on 8/31/23.	K 13	removed to ensure 90 min Maintenance department by the Administrator to en door tag fire resistant labe ensure all fire doors are ra minutes.  Maintenance Director to M Tags monthly x3 and repo monthly QAPI to ensure c	was educated sure not to paint els, and to ated for 90  Monitor Door ort results to		

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315235 B. WING 09/11/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 11/18/23 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 8/31/23, 1. The double doors in the basement in the presence of the Regional Plant Operations Laundry room will be repaired or replaced Director (RPOD) and Maintenance Staff Member to ensure proper closing and latching into (MSM), it was determined that the facility failed to door frame. The paint on the fire tag will ensure that fire-rated doors to hazardous areas be removed to reveal and ensure proper were self-closing, labeled and were separated by 90 minute fire rating.

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	smoke resisting pan NFPA 101, 2012 Ed 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 This deficient pract hazardous storage evidenced by the formal of the state of t	rititions in accordance with dition, Section 19.3.2.1, 1.5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 2 and 8.7.  Ticed was identified in 10 of 13 room doors observed and was ollowing:  The surveyor observed on the elaundry room double doors ald not close and latch into the vere observed to have the fire els, but they were painted.  The surveyor observed the m, that the door would not had loose hardware and was fire resistant label.  The surveyor observed the work eldouble doors were provided abels, but they were painted.  The surveyor observed the my was provided with a fire it was painted.  The surveyor observed the my that the double doors were esistant labels, but they were	K 3	321	2. The laundry folding room door repaired or replaced to ensure prolatching into its frame, no loose hardware, and a proper fire resistal label.  3. In the maintenance workshop with the painted double doors fire relabels, paint will be removed to ensure proper fire rating.  4. In the Activities room, the paint door fire resistant label, will be remensure proper fire rating  5. The painted Fire resistance lated the Double doors in the medical suroom, paint will be removed to ensure proper fire rating.  6. The painted Fire resistance lated the Double doors in the housekeep room, paint will be removed to ensure proper fire rating.  7. In the maintenance shop, the proper fire rating.  8. The painted Fire resistant labels, we removed to ensure proper fire rating.  9. The chemical storage/housekeep supply room Door will be repaired replaced to ensure Proper closure latching to the frame, without a gap 10. The central supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the contral supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the central supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the central supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the central supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the central supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the central supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the central supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the central supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the central supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the central supply/medical recommendation of the proper fire rated of the proper fi	oper int room, resistant sure ted noved to bel on upply ure bel on oping ure bel on oping or opint ire eeping or and occords rs) will doors	

OLIVILI	TO I OIL MEDICALL	& MEDICAID SERVICES			V	INID INO.	<u> </u>
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	maintenance shop, that the double dooresistant labels, but 8). At 11:36 AM, the central elevator rooprovided with a fire painted.  9). At 11:38 AM, the chemical storage/h the lower area of the leaving an approximated not latch into its 10). At 11:40 AM, the central supply/med	ors were provided with fire at they were painted.  The surveyor observed the part of the p	K 3	321	Maintenance Director to ensure do ratings are not painted, and if paint paint will be removed, as well as proclosing and latching.  Maintenance department were edue by Administrator on making sure not paint door tag fire resistant labels, as ensure doors properly close and Maintenance Director will Monitor Tags and positive latching monthly report results to the monthly QAPI meeting X3 to ensure compliance.	red, roper licated of to as well d latch.	
	The Administrator vithe Life Safety exit  NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) Life Safety Code 10 Fire Alarm System CFR(s): NFPA 101  Fire Alarm System A fire alarm system accordance with an with the requirement Electric Code, and and Signaling Code	vas informed of the findings at conference on 8/31/23.	К3	345			11/11/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315235	B. WING _		09/1	1/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345	available.  9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, Notes of the series of the s	FPA 70, NFPA 72 INT is not met as evidenced  ation, interview, and document in the presence of the erations Director (RPOD) and Member (MSM), it was e facility failed to ensure smoke by testing were completed of the ectors in accordance with NFPA ection 14.4.5.3.2.  Actice was identified for 4 of 4 ction reports provided and was collowing:  aurveyor reviewed all related fire ion provided by the RPOD from for to determine if the sensitivity d. The reports were dated id not indicate any information in smoke detectors for  and on the RPOD, eview and the RPOD, evi	K 34	Fire protection company contacted to conduct smo sensitivity test of facility sr and replace any defective All residents can be effect deficient practice.  Administrator educated M director regarding ensurin alarm sensitivity testing.  The administrator will aud sensitivity testing annually continued compliance is n Sensitivity testing every 2 will be brought to the qapi Quarterly, for review until acheived.	the alarm moke detectors detectors. The detectors detectors detectors detectors detectors detectors detectors.  The detectors	

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315235 09/11/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 7 K 345 the Life Safety Code Exit conference on 8/31/23. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72 K 353 | Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 11/11/23 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on the interview and record review on Maintenance director will immediately 5/24/23, in the presence of the Regional Plant perform an electric fire pump test to Operations Director (RPOD) and Maintenance include: Run the fire pump for at least 10 Staff Member (MSM), it was determined A), that minutes Note the system's suction the facility failed to ensure the electric fire pump pressure and discharge pressure Note was properly tested monthly and documented as any strange noises or vibrations Check per NFPA 25. B.) Ensure fire sprinkler heads are pump casing or bearings for signs of maintained in optimal condition as per NFPA 13. overheating Check the pump for any possible discharge Check volt and amp

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONST NG <b>01</b>	TRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315235	B. WING			09/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		325 JERS	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C SEY STREET DN, NJ 08611	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	This deficient pract following:  A). During docume observed that the ereport provided dat marked OK with intinformation.  The NFPA 25 requimotor-driven fire purport the test should be reported the system's expected by the test should be reported the system's expected by the test should be reported the system's expected by the test should be reported the system's expected by the test should be reported the system's expected by the test should be reported the system's expected by the test should be reported to have a soxidation.	ent review, the surveyor electric fire pump monthly test te, on and off times, and tials only, with no further tires that any electric times are that any electric times are that any electric times are that any electric times and times times and times times times and times t	K3	The f entra greer  All redeficit the N by the electrinclude minute press any s pump overh possi readii.  The redeficit the redef	ire sprinkler head close ince door, with a heavy of oxidation was replaced sidents can be effected ient practice.  Maintenance director were Administrator regardiric fire pump testing neede: Run the fire pump fites Note the system's some and discharge prestrange noises or vibrate of casing or bearings for the pumpible discharge Check with the facility terly basis to ensure the great or damaged. Resulting the QAPI meeting til compliance is achieved inistrator is responsible inpliance.	est to the dryer coating of ed d by the d d d by the d d d by the d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d	

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315235 B. WING 09/11/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 9 K 353 The Administrator was notified of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 8/31/23. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 20: Standard for the Installation of Stationary Pumps for Fire Proctetion NFPA 13 Standard for the installation of Sprinkler systems NFPA 25: Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water Based Fire Protection Systems K 363 Corridor - Doors K 363 11/11/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/1	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RI	EHABILITATION CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	of unlimited height meeting 19.3.6.3.6 shall be labeled an materials in complismoke compartme window assemblies sprinklered compairestrictions in area frames in window a 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR F and 485 Show in REMARKS protection ratings, a etc. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation in the presence of 10 Director (RPOD) at (MSM), it was detensure that corrido passage of smoke requirements of NF Section 19.3.6, 19. This deficient practiclosed completely is smoke products an occupants in place resident room (RR) evidenced by the formula of the following complete	are permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. Door frames d made of steel or other ance with 8.3, unless the nt is sprinklered. Fixed fire are allowed per 8.3. In rtments there are no or fire resistance of glass or assemblies.  Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, 53 details of doors such as fire automatics closing devices, NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview on 8/31/23, the Regional Plant Operations and Maintenance Staff Member rmined that the facility failed to r doors were able to resist the in accordance with the FPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, 3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. Tice of not ensuring room doors to properly confine fire and and to properly defend was identified in 34 of 57 doors observed and was ollowing:  Tour on 8/31/23 from 9:15 AM recyor in the presence of the bured the facility and observed	K	363	RR # 429 door repaired to not rub frame and the door frame latch wa replaced. RR # 428 door repaired to latch int frame. RR # 427 repaired to align with the the frame, without 1/2" opening. RR # 424 door repaired to latch int frame. RR # 421 repaired 1/4" hole in the above the hardware. RR # 419 door repaired to not rub floor RR # 414 door hardware repaired to correct ¿ inch gap in door frame. RR # 412 ¿ inch door gap to frame repaired. RR # 411 door hardware repaired to correct ¿ inch gap in door frame. RR # 411 door hardware repaired to correct ¿ inch gap in door frame repaired. RR # 321 door repaired to not rub frame. RR # 321 door repaired to not rub frame.	o its top of o its door on the to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		315235	B. WING			09/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	frame latch is miss RR # 428 door will RR # 427 top of the of the frame, approximate frame approximate RR # 419 door rube RR # 412 top gap of 1/2".  RR # 411 hardware frame approximate RR # 327 door rube RR # 321 door rube RR # 319 top gap of 1/2".  RR # 316 top gap of 1/2".  RR # 316 top gap of 1/2".  RR # 317 top gap of 1/2".  RR # 310 top gap of 1/2".  RR # 311 door rube RR # 310 door rube RR # 310 door rube RR # 310 door rube RR # 228 door rube RR # 228 door rube RR # 228 door rube RR # 220 door rube RR # 220 door rube frame.  RR # 221 door rube frame.  RR # 220 door rube frame.	ing. not latch into its frame. door not alligned with the top eximately 1/2" opening. not latch into its frame. hately 1/4" hole in the door e. s on the floor dissue and top gap door to ely 1/2". door to frame approximately e issue and top gap door to ely 1/2". s into its frame. s on floor. door to frame approximately door to frame approximately door to frame approximately not latch into its frame. s into its frame. door to frame approximately s on floor. s into its frame. s into the top of the door s into the floor.	К3	963	floor. RR # 319 half inch top gap door to repaired. RR # 317 Half inch top gap door to repaired. RR # 316 Half inch top gap door to repaired RR # 312 door repaired to latch interame. RR # 311 door repaired to not rub if frame. RR # 310 half inch top gap door to repaired RR # 304 door repaired to not rub if floor. RR # 301 door repaired to not rub if floor. RR # 228 door repaired to not rub if floor. RR # 227 door repaired to latch interame. RR # 226 door repaired to not rub if frame. RR # 223 door rubs into the top of door frame. RR # 220 door repaired to not rub if top of the door frame. RR # 220 door repaired to not rub if floor. RR # 217 door repaired to not rub if floor. RR # 217 door repaired to not rub if floor. RR # 215 door repaired to not rub if floor. RR # 215 door repaired to not rub if frame. RR # 209 door repaired to not rub if frame. RR # 209 door repaired to not rub if frame. RR # 207 door repaired to not rub if frame. RR # 207 door repaired to not rub if frame. RR # 207 door repaired to not rub if frame. RR # 207 door repaired to not rub if frame.	o frame o frame o its into its frame on on on on its into its the into the on the ame into its	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	RR # 215 door rub: RR # 209 door rub: RR # 207 door rub: RR # 205 door rub: RR # 203 door will RR # 202 door rub: RR # 201 top gap of 1/2".  At the time of obseinterviewed the RP confirmed the above The Administrator of the Life Safety Cod NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NFPA 101, 2012 LS 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1  Elevators CFR(s): NFPA 101  Elevators 2012 EXISTING Elevators comply with the substance of the subs	s into its frame. s into its frame. s into top of frame. s into top of frame. s into top of frame. not latch into its frame. s into its frame. door to frame approximately rvations, the surveyor OD and MSM, who both re findings. was informed of the findings at le exit conference on 8/31/23. , 31.2(e) SC Edition, Section 19.3.6,		531	RR # 205 door repaired to not rub of frame. RR # 203 door repaired to latch interame. RR # 202 door repaired to not rub frame RR # 201 ¿ inch top gap door to fra repaired  All residents can be affected by the deficient practice.  Maintenance Staff were educated to Administrator regarding ensuring redoors properly latch in door frame rubbing and without gaps.  The Maintenance Director will aud resident doors monthly x3 to ensur proper latching without gaps or rub Results will be brought to the mont QAPI meetings x3, or until complia achieved. Administrator is responsensure compliance.	o its into its ame by esident without it e bing. hly nce is	11/11/23
	Elevators comply we Elevators are inspected ASME A17.1, Safet Escalators. Firefight monthly with a writt Existing elevators of Safety Code for Exescalators. All existing elevators.	ected and tested as specified in ty Code for Elevators and nter's Service is operated					

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315235 09/11/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 531 | Continued From page 13 K 531 level that best serves the needs of emergency personnel for firefighting purposes, conform with Firefighter's Service Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke detector automatic recall. firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car key operation, machine room smoke detectors, and elevator lobby smoke detectors.) 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced. Based on observation, interview, and record All 3 facility elevators were immediately review on 8/30/23, in the presence of the tested to include The Elevator Fire Regional Plant Operations Director (RPOD) and Service Recall Test log indicating Maintenance Staff Member (MSM), it was verification of Phase I (firefighter's determined that the facility failed to ensure that emergency control) and Phase II there was documented evidence that all existing (firefighter's independent in-car manual elevators; having a travel distance of 25 feet or control) including minimum of one floor more above or below the level that best serves operation, including findings documented. the needs of emergency personnel for firefighting purposes conformed with Firefighter's Service All residents can be effected by the Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes deficient practice firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke detector automatic recall, firefighter's service The maintenance Director was educated Phase II emergency in-car key.19.5.3, 9.4.2, by the Administrator regarding the 9.4.3). regulation that The monthly Elevator Fire Service Recall Test log needs to indicate This deficient practice was identified for 3 of 3 verification of Phase I (firefighter's elevators and was evidenced by the following: emergency control) and Phase II (firefighter's independent in-car manual At 10:30 AM, the surveyor reviewed all LSC control) including minimum of one floor documentation provided by the RPOD and MSM. operation, and documented monthly. The monthly testing of the firefighters Service Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes The monthly elevator test log will be firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke audited monthly X4 by Administrator to detector automatic recall, firefighter's service ensure proper verification compliance. Phase II emergency in-car key operation, Results will be brought to the monthly machine room smoke detectors, and elevator QAPI meeting x4 or until compliance is lobby smoke detectors.) 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 was achieved.

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315235 B. WING 09/11/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 531 | Continued From page 14 K 531 provided, but did not indicate details, the report just indicated a check for each of the three elevators. The Elevator Fire Service Recall Test log did not indicate varification of Phase I (firefighter's emergency control) and Phase II (firefighter's independent in-car manual control) including minimum of one floor operation. including findings documented monthly. An interview was conducted with the RPOD and MSM, during the record review. They confirmed there was no current detailed firefighter's monthly service log for 3 of 3 elevator devices, just the report provided. The Administrator was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 8/31/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.5.3 & 9.4.3 Fire Fighters Emergency Operations: 9.4.3.2 ASME/ANSI A17.3 Safety Code for Existing Elevators and Escalators. K 914 K 914 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing 11/11/23 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing Hospital-grade receptacles at patient bed locations and where deep sedation or general anesthesia is administered, are tested after initial installation, replacement or servicing. Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals not exceeding 12 months. Line isolation monitors (LIM), if installed, are tested at intervals of less than or equal to 1 month by actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6,

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315235 B. WING 09/11/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 914 | Continued From page 15 K 914 which activates both visual and audible alarm. For LIM circuits with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals less than or egual to 12 months. LIM circuits are tested per 6.3.3.3.2 after any repair or renovation to the electric distribution system. Records are maintained of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, containing date, room or area tested, and results. 6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced The facility immediately conducted an Based on observations, interview and documentation review on 8/30/23, in the inspection to functionally test electrical presence of the facility's Regional Plant receptacles in residents' rooms that had Operations Director (RPOD) and Maintenance nonhospital grade outlets for grounding, Staff Member(MSM), it was determined that the polarity, and blade tension. facility failed to functionally test electrical receptacles in residents' rooms that had All residents can be affected by the non-hospital grade outlets annually for grounding, deficient practice. polarity, and blade tension in accordance with NFPA 99. Maintenance director Educated by the Administrator regarding regulation to This deficient practice was evidenced for 48 of 48 functionally test electrical receptacles in resident rooms observed by the following: residents' rooms that have nonhospital grade outlets for grounding, polarity, and blade tension on an annual basis. From approximately 10:30 AM to 1:30 PM, the surveyor, RPOD and MSM, observed that The maintenance director will audit all resident rooms were provided with electrical receptacles that were less than hospital grade resident room electrical receptacles and required an annual electrical inspection. The quarterly X4 to ensure any issues found annual electrical inspection from the facility are addressed. Findings will be brought to vendor dated: 8/10/23 did not indicate any testing the Quarterly QAPI meeting to ensure of resident room outlets. compliance. Administrator is responsible to ensure continued compliance. The RPOD and MSM, confirmed that the facility had non-hospital outlets installed in resident rooms, but could not provide any documentation or logs indicating the annual inspection was

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315235 09/11/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 914 | Continued From page 16 K 914 conducted. The Administrator was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 8/31/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99 K 918 K 918 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste 11/5/23 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315235	B. WING		09/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	separate from normal the possibility of da source is a design installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (111, 700.10 (NFPA This REQUIREME by: Based on observation the presence of Director (RPOD) at (MSM), it was determined to ensure and 2 of 2 generators: diesel and one extermined by: both providing emerged and the requirements of National to ensure the fourfacility's exterior generative masses of the requirements of National to ensure the fourfacility's exterior generative was evided.  A). At 11:05 AM, the MSM, observed the provided with a remobserved outside to the removed	mal power circuits. Minimizing amage of the emergency power consideration for new (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 170)  NT is not met as evidenced ation and interview on 8/31/23, the Regional Plant Operations and Maintenance Staff Member armined that A). The facility remote manual stop station for one interior Kohler 150 KW erior Stamford 25 KW diesel, regency power to approximately a facility. B). The facility failed abour load bank test for the enerator, met the minium FPA 110. In accordance with a fNFPA 110, 2010 Edition, and 5.6.5.6.1. This deficient and the 2-generators were not note manual stop station are and the generator ations.  Onducted during the time of the enerator and exterior	К9	The 2 facility generators wimmediately installed with a manual stop station outside the generator interior/exter.  The facility immediately confour-hour load bank test for exterior generator, to meet requirements of NFPA 110.  The maintenance director/einservice facility managements remote generator manual semergency.  Maintenance Director to be generator load bank requirements.  Maintenance director will not generator tests monthly x3 x3 to ensure compliance with tests. Results will be review monthly QAPI meeting.	a remote e the area of rior locations.  Inducted a r the facility's the minimum  designee will ent on using stop in case of e inserviced on ements to inimum load  monitor than quartery rith load bank	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING			09/ <sup>-</sup>	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE NURSING AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	B). At 10:18 AM, The document from the dated: 8/10/23. The exterior generator f test. The test compload the engine /ge RPM and frequency operating range, dr 35-40 % load @ 61 generator/engine with the remainder of the load and last hour per the document padministrator.  The RPOD and Addidocument was the bank test as per the 8/10/23.  The Administrator with Life Safety Cod NJAC 8:39-31.2(e).	ne surveyor reviewed the facility's generator vendor e document indicated the ailed the four-hour load bank letion notes indicated at 50% nerator could not handle it, y dropped below normal opped load applied about amps and the as able to carry that load for e test, but the required 50% 75-80% load was not met as provided by the RPOD, and ministrator indicated the results of the four hour load e completion notes, dated:	KS	918			

11/11/2023

Correction

Completed

11/11/2023

LSC

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

LSC

K0131

**NFPA 101** 

K0353

LSC

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

LSC

K0321

NFPA 101

K0363

	POST-C	ERTIFICATIO	N REVISIT F	REPOR	Т					
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		ISTRUCTION - MAIN BUILDING 01				DATE OF RE	VISIT			
315235	Y1 B. Wing				Y2	11/19/2023	<b>Y</b> 3			
NAME OF FACILITY			STREET ADDRESS, O	CITY, STATE, Z	ZIP CODE					
RIVERSIDE NURSING	G AND REHABILITATION	I CENTER	325 JERSEY STREET							
			TRENTON, NJ 08611							
program, to show those corrected and the date	se deficiencies previously e such corrective action v the identification prefix o	urveyor for the Medicare, land reported on the CMS-25 was accomplished. Each code previously shown on	67, Statement of Defici deficiency should be fu	iencies and P ully identified	Plan of Correction using either the	on, that have e regulation o	been or LSC			
ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM		DAT	Έ			
Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4		Y	j			
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Corr	ection			
NFPA 101 Reg. #	Completed	NFPA 101 Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	IFPA 101	Com	pleted			

11/18/2023

Correction

Completed

11/11/2023

LSC

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

LSC

K0345

NFPA 101

K0531

11/11/2023

Correction

Completed

11/11/2023